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INTRODUCTION 

1. I, Ram Kumar Kashyap Chairperson of the Committee on Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj 
Institutions, having been authorized by the Committee to present this 19th Report on the 
Accounts of Annual Audit Reports on Municipal Corporation Faridabad for the year 2019-20 
and Municipal Corporation Sonipat for the year 2020-21, Audited by the Director, Local 
Audit Department, Haryana and Annual Technical Inspection Report (ATIR) on 
Panchayati Raj Institutions  & Local Bodies  for the year 2017-18 & 2018-19, Audited by the 
Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana.  

2. The Committee examined/scrutinized of the Annual Audit Reports on Municipal Corporation 
Faridabad for the year 2019-20 and Municipal Corporation Sonipat for the year 2020-21, 
Audited by the Director, Local Audit Department, Haryana, 18th report part-II of the 
Committee on Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions on Account of the Annual 
Technical Inspection Report on Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) & Urban Local Bodies 
(ULBs) for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19 of Urban Local Bodies Department, Audited by the 
Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, 17th report part-IV of the Committee Annual 
Audit Report Municipal Corporation, Faridabad for the year 2018-2019, Urban Local Bodies 
Department, Haryana, audited by the Director, Local Audit Department, Haryana, 17th Report 
part-III of the Committee Annual Audit Report Municipal Corporation, Gurugram 
for the year 2018-2019, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, audited by the Director, 
Local Audit Department, Haryana, Annual Technical Inspection Report (ATIR) on Local 
Bodies & Panchayati Raj Institutions for the year 2011-12 & 2016-17 of Development & 
Panchayats Department, Haryana, audited by the Principal Accountant General (Audit) 
Haryana, 18th report Part-IVof the Committee for the year 2022-23 related to Development & 
Panchayats Department of the Annual Audit Report of the Local Audit Department, Haryana 
on the Accounts of Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) for the year 
2015-16, (Part-II (B) Panchayat Samiti and Part-II(C) Zila Parishad), audited by the Director, 
Local (Audit), Haryana and Annual Technical Inspection Report (ATIR) on Local Bodies & 
Panchayati Raj Institutions for the year 2017-18 & 2018-19 of Development & Panchayats 
Department, Haryana, audited by the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana as per 
details given in the Report and its annotated reply submitted by the concerned department. 
The Committee has gone into the details of the matter and has tried its level best to make its 
observations/recommendations strictly as per the information/record produced before the 
Committee by the concerned quarters and as per law.  

3. The Committee considered and approved this Report in its meeting held on  
16th February, 2024.  

4. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committee has been kept in the 
Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat.  

5. I, as Chairperson of the Committee, place on record the appreciation for all the Members of 
the Committee for their cooperation and valuable suggestions for the consideration of Annual 
Technical Inspection Reports &Annual Audit Reports. 

6. The Committee places on record its appreciation for the assistance rendered to it by the 
Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana and Director, Local Audit Department, 
Haryana and her/his officers. The Committee would like to express its thanks to the 
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Local Bodies Department and the 
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Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Development & Panchayats Department 
and other Officers/officials of both the departments who appeared for oral evidence before 
the Committee for their cooperation and information given by them.  

7. The Committee is also thankful to the Officer/officials of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha, 
Secretariat for their whole hearted co-operation and assistance given by them to the 
Committee. 

 

  

 -sd- 
DELHI:   RAM KUMAR KASHYAP, 
THE 16TH FEBRUARY, 2024                                                       CHAIRPERSON 
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IMPORTANCE, WORKING AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
ON LOCAL BODIES AND PANCHAYATI RAJ INSTITUTIONS 

INTRODUCTION:  

 The Local Bodies & Panchayati Raj Institutions Committee consists of nine MLAs from the 
different political parties. The Chairperson of the Committee is appointed by the Hon’ble Speaker 
from amongst the Members of the Committee. The term of the office of Members of the Committee 
is for one year. In the meeting of the Committee, in absence of the Chairperson, any one member of 
the Committee is chosen to preside over the meeting and Quorum for holding the meeting of the 
Committee is of three members. 

IMPORTANCE:  

 The importance of the Local Bodies & Panchayati Raj Institutions Committee to see that a 
large sum of money that has been spent on Local Bodies or the Panchayati Raj institutions is spent 
for the welfare of the people and also to watch and supervise that whether the affairs of the Local 
Bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions are being managed in accordance with the provisions of law. 

WORKING:  

 The Committee on Local bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions has been constituted for the 
examination of the Audit Reports and Accounts of Local Bodies which include Notified Area 
Committees, Municipal Committees, Improvement Trusts and Municipal Corporations and 
Panchayati Raj Institutions which include Panchayat Samities and Zila Parishads. The Committee is 
assisted by representatives of the Local Audit Department, Haryana at the time of oral examination 
of the departmental representatives. 

FUNCTIONS:  

 The functions of the Committee on Local Bodies & Panchayati Raj Institutions Committee 
are laid down in Rule 273 of Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Haryana 
Legislature Assembly which are reproduced below: - 

(a) to examine the audit reports and accounts of the Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj 
Institutions as may be selected by the Committee; 

(b) to examine the reports, if any, of the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts laid on the 
Table of the House; 

(c) to examine in the context of autonomy, whether affairs of the Local Bodies or the 
Panchayati Raj Institutions are being managed in accordance with the provisions of 
law; and  

(d) to examine any other aspect of the working of any Local Body or the Panchayati Raj 
Institution, as may be referred to it by the Speaker. 

The Committee goes through the various paragraphs relating to 
embezzlements, misappropriations and defalcations etc. and give its observations/ recommendations 
on various issues. After examining the replies, the Committee prepares its report and presents it to 
the House during the Assembly Sessions of Haryana Vidhan Sabha. 



REPORT 

GENERAL 

The Committee on the Local Bodies & Panchayati Raj Institutions for the  
year 2023-2024 consisting of Nine Members under the Chairmanship of Shri Ram Kumar Kashyap 
was nominated by the Hon’ble Speaker on 26th April, 2023 vide Notification No. LB&PRIC-1/2023-
2024/127 dated 26th April, 2023.  

The Committee held total 51 meetings during the yar 2023-2024 till the finalization of the 
Report. 
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Part-I 

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS 
OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, FARIDABAD 

FOR THE YEAR 2019-20,  
AUDITED BY THE DIRECTOR,  

LOCAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT, HARYANA. 

(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, 
HARYANA) 
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[1] Para No. 1    Last Audit Report: - 

 The Annual Audit Report of the Corporation for the year 2018-2019 was received in the 
office of the Municipal Corporation in August, 2020, but the same was neither laid before the 
Corporation for such action as may be deemed appropriate by Corporation as per provisions of 
Section 169(2) of Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 nor otherwise action taken under section 170 of 
the Act ibid by the Commissioner/ Corporation to settle the audit paras embodied in the report. Even 
annotated copy showing the action taken thereon was not prepared and sent to Director, Local Audit 
office even though it was required to be sent within three months of its receipt under Rule  
XVII-17(2)(e) of the Municipal Account Code, 1930. 

          The Report still contained as many as 963 Audit Paras, besides 1524 Audit Requisitions and 
2257, Audit Objections & old paras relating to Gram Panchayats of various natures like 
Embezzlement/Mis-appropriation of Funds, Shortage of Stock/Stores, Non/Short recoveries, Loss of 
Revenue, Excess/Irregular/Avoidable Expenditure including irregularities in Establishment Cases, 
Irregularities in Works Accounts, Non/defective maintenance of record and many other acts of 
omissions and commissions.  In addition to these paras, audit requisition, para 2A contains details of 
Record which was not put. The indifferent attitude towards this important task is defeating the very 
objective of pre-audit and is resulting in accumulation of audit objections year after year, besides 
encouraging the defaulting officials to go on committing irregularities without any action against 
them. The seriousness of matter is again brought to the notice of the Govt. in the Urban Local 
Bodies Department for immediate action for early settlement of outstanding audit objections. The 
submission of annotated reply showing action taken on the Audit Report to the Director, Local 
Audit, Haryana, within three months of its receipt may also be ensured. 

However, position of the outstanding audit objections as on submission of this report was as 
given in Appendix-A to this report. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is an introductory para, need not comment, however replies of the paras in which detailed 
observations were made by audit are submitted to LAD/DULB during the compliance of Audit 
Report of respective years.   

 It is also submitted that audit Report for the year 2019-20 has been received from the 
Director, LAD after the completion of year 2022. Commissioner, MCF has also been appointed as 
Administrator, MCF by the Govt. and the Annual Audit Report for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20 has 
also submitted before the Administrator. 

 During the Vidhan sabha meeting held on 18.07.2023, the decision was taken before the 
Director, Local Audit that the paras upto 1994 i.e. 529 paras has been dropped by LB&PRI 
Committee in its meeting held on 18.07.2023 and it was ensure that necessary action will be taken 
by the MCF for remaining 101 paras for which vide Memo No. 582 dt. 11.08.2023 the Director, 
Local Audit has been informed.  

 Apart, from the above while pursuing Annual Audit Report 2019-20 it has been found that 
there were 630 audit paras in the Annual Audit Report 2018-19 which increased to 963 in the 
Annual Audit Report 2019-20. It means the 333 (963-630) audit paras raised by JD (Audit)  
during the year 2019-20. JD (Audit) was also asked about these audit paras (333) vide Memo No. 
416 dt. 13.06.2023 & 443 dt. 23.06.2023 & 581 dt. 11.08.2023 no information is received yet.  
 Therefore, keeping in view of the above para may be dropped.  
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 vkfMV fjiksVZ dks uxj fuxe Qjhnkckn ds lnu dh dk;Z vof/k lekIr gks pqdh gS rFkk ljdkj 
}kjk fuxek;qDr dh fu;qfDr crkSj iz”kkld Hkh dh xbZ gSa rFkk vkfMV fjiksVZ 2018&19 dks iz”kkld ds 
le{k j[kk tk pqdk gSaA  

bl lEcU/k esa voxr djk;k tkrk gS fd ;g ,d lwpukRed iSjk gS] ftlesa of.kZr dFku vkfMV fjiksVZ 
esa vafdr fHkUu&fHkUUk iSjksa esa ntZ gS rFkk ftudk tokc le;&le; vkfMV vuqikyuk fjiksVZ esa ntZ gSaA 
fnukad 18-07-2023 dks fo/kku lHkk desVh dh cSBd esa funs”kd ykWdy vkfMV ds le{k ;g QSlyk fy;k 
x;k fd o’kZ 1994 rd ds lHkh vkfMV iSjksa dks Mªki fd;k tkrk gS rFkk blds Ik”pkr ds vkfMV iSjk dh 
vuqikyuk uxj fuxe lqfuf”pr djsxkA ftlds fy, funs”kd ykWdy vkfMV dks i= la0 582 fnukad 
11-08-2023 dks fy[kk tk pqdk gS] tSls gh fooj.k izkIr gksxk mlds vuqdwy vko”;d dk;Zokgh dj nh 
tk,xhA  

 o’kZ 2018&19 dh vkfMV fjiksVZ esa 630 yfEcr iSjs fn[kk, x, Fks tcfd o’kZ 2019&20 esa ;g 
la[;k c<+dj 963 fn[kkbZ xbZ gS vFkkZr 2018&19 dh vkfMV fjiksVZ esa 333 vkfMV iSjs gS tcfd 
okLrfod :Ik esa bl fjiksVZ esa 19 iSjs gSa ftlds fy, la;qDr funs”kd ,oa funs”kd LFkkuh; ys[kk dks i= 
dzekad-416 dt. 13.06.23&443 dt. 23.06.23 & 581 dt. 11.08.23 fy[k fn;k x;k gSaA ysfdu vHkh rd 
333 iSjksa dh dksbZ lwpuk izkIr ugha gqbZ gSA    
vr% ;g iSjk Mªki fd;k tk,A    
 सͧमǓत न ेचाहा है ͩक लोकल ऑͫडट एवं मÉुय लेखा अͬधकारȣ नगर Ǔनगम फ़रȣदाबाद को एक सयंÈुत 
बैठक करन ेके आवæयक Ǒदशा Ǔनदȶश जारȣ करɅ   िजसम ेयह पता ͩकया जा सके ͩक वाèतव मɅ ͩकतने ऑͫडट 
पैरा है, ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए   यह पैरा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[2] Para No. 2-A Record Not put-up:- 

 All the Record as detailed in Appendix-B to this report was again not put up for audit 
scrutiny despite issue of various communications/Memos and raising objection in relevant Paras. 
The perusal of Appendix-B would also reveal that very old record relating to the year 1962 also 
remain un-produced to audit and possibilities of defrauding of Municipal Corporation Fund, 
misappropriation or fraudulent payments out of Corporation Fund could not be ruled out.  

          The matter deserves to be looked into thoroughly, relevant record be traced out, completed 
and made available for checking besides initiating suitable action against those who avoided the 
production of record in audit for several years. Matter involving revenue is also brought to the 
special notice of the Govt. in Urban Local Bodies Department Haryana, for expediting timely action 
lest any embezzlement may take place causing substantial loss of revenue to the Corporation. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 The record mentioned in appendix B of the audit report pertains to various  
branches of this Corporation and from different years i.e 1962-63, 1976-77, 1986-87 which is  
35-60 years old and could not be traced despite repeated efforts. These may be dropped.  

 The reply of remaining details is given year wise & point wise before the comments of audit.  

 However, it pertinent to mention here that the observations of audit are not in the true spirit of 
audit because it is stated by audit that;  

during the audit of year 2012-13 vouchers of year Aug-10, Sep, Oct, Nov 2010 without 
mentioning any reason for requirement of vouchers of 2010, while the audit report of 2010-11 
already issued and sent to DULB. Audit further stated that during the audit of the year 2013-14 
vouchers of Oct-10 not given; 
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during the audit of year 2016-17 vouchers of May 14 to July 14, Nov-14, DEC-14,  
Jan-15 to Mar-15, July-15, Aug-15, Dec-15, Jan-16 & July 16; 

During the audit of year 2017-18 Feb-16, Mar-16, May-16, June 16 to Aug-16; 

during the audit of year 2018-19  Nov-16, Dec 16. 

during the audit of year 2019-20, Jan-17, Feb-17, May-17, June-17, Dec-17; 

These observations of audit have not justification as no such observation was made in the 
relevant year of audit i.e vouchers stated above not produced to them during that year of audit. 
Majority of the observation of audit in Appendix B does not serve any purposes as these are merely 
general nature.  

Therefore, keeping in view of the above para may be dropped. 

vkfMV fjiksVZ ds ifjf”k’V esa mYysf[kr fjdkMZ bl uxj fuxe dh fofHkUu “kk[kkvksa vkSj fofHkUu 
o’kksZ 1962&1963] 1962-63, 1976-77, 1986-87 ls lEcfU/kr gS] tks fd 35&60 o’kZ iqjkuk gS vkSj ckj ckj 
iz;klksa ds ckotwn Hkh miyC/k ugha gks ik;k gSaA 

blds vfrfjDr “ks’k iSjks ds fcUnqokj mRrj iw.kZ fooj.k lfgr vkfMV ds le{k izLrqr fd, tk 
pqds gSaA 

;gka ij ;g Hkh crk;k tkuk mfpr gksxk fd vkfMV }kjk yxkbZ xbZ vkifRr;ka lgh ek;us esa 
lR; izrhr ugha gksrh D;ksafd vkfMV foHkkx us [kqn fVIi.h nh gS fd%& 

o’kZ 2012&13 esa ekg vxLr 10 ls uoEcj 2010 rd ds le;kof/k ds okmpj fcuk fdlh dkj.k 
n”kkZ, ekaxs x, Fks tcfd o’kZ 2010&11 dh vkfMV fjiksVZ igys gh tkjh dh tk pqdh Fkh vkSj funs”kd] 
“kgjh LFkkuh; fudk; foHkkx dks Hkh Hksth tk pqdh FkshA vkfMV }kjk ;g Hkh crk;k x;k gS fd o’kZ 
2013&14 ds vkfMV ds nkSjku ekg vDrwcj 10 ds okmpj ugha fn, x,A 

o’kZ  2016&17 ds vkfMV ds nkSjku ekg ebZ 14 ls tqykbZ 14] uoEcj 14 ls ekpZ 15 ] tqykbZ 15 
ls vxLRk 15] fnlEcj 15 ls tuojh 16 o tqykbZ 16 ds okmpj ugha fn, x,A 

o’kZ  2017&18 ds vkfMV ds nkSjku ekg Qjojh 16 ls ekpZ16] ebZ 16 ls vxLr 16 rd ds 
okmpj ugha fn, x,A 

o’kZ 2018&19 ds vkfMV ds nkSjku uoEcj 16 ls fnlEcj 16 rd ds okmpj ugha fn, x,A 

o’kZ 2019&20 ds vkfMV ds nkSjku ekg tuojh 17 ls Qjojh 17] ebZ 17] twu 17 o fnlEcj 17 
rd ds okmpj ugha fn, x,A 

vkfMV ds bu voyksduksa dk vkSfpR; ugha gS D;ksafd vkfMV ds lEcfU/kr o’kZ esa ,slk dksbZ 
voyksdu ugha fd;k x;k Fkk ;kfu mij crk, x, okmpj vkfMV ds ml o’kZ ds nkSjku izLrqr ugha fd, 
x, FksaA ifjf”k’V ch esa ys[kk ijh{kk ds vf/kdka”k voyksdu fdlh m?ks”; dh iwfrZ ugha djrs D;ksafd ;s 
dsoy lkekU; izdf̀r ds gSA 

vr% ;g iSjk Mªki fd;k tk,A    

     सͧमǓत न ेचाहा है ͩक लोकल ऑͫडट एवं मÉुय लेखा अͬधकारȣ नगर Ǔनगम फ़रȣदाबाद को एक सयंुÈत 
बैठक करन ेके आवæयक Ǒदशा Ǔनदȶश जारȣ करɅ   िजसम ेयह पता ͩकया जा सके ͩक वाèतव मɅ ͩकतने ऑͫडट 
पैरा है  और ͩकतन ेपैरɉ ͩक ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए   यह परैा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  
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[3]       Para No.-3- Finances: 

 iii)  The Corporation had to discharge liabilities to the tune of approx. Rs.526.66 crore as 
on 31.03.2020 under various heads as mentioned below:- 

Sr.
No. 

Particulars Amount  
(Rs. In Lacs) 

1 Contractor and Supplier 6600.00 

2 New Pension Scheme 800.00 

3 Intt. Free loan from MCG 10000.00 

4 Loan from MCG with Intt. 8700.00 

5 Loan from HUDCO (Total Loan Rs.10000.00 Lac & Balance till 03/18   
Rs. 8380/- Lac Intt. Will be paid at floating rate as per demand). 

6940.00 

6 Loan from NCRPB (Total Loan Rs. 2409.31 Lac& Balance till 03/18 
803.09.  Intt. To be paid 130.50 lac 

267.68 

7 Water charges Huda 8500.00 

8 O & M of sewerage treatment plant 2400.00 

9 HSIIDC 132.00 

10 Retiral Benefit to pensioners 800.00 

11 Audit Fees 525.94 

12 Electricity Bills 7000.00 

  Total 52665.62 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(iii)  In this regard it is stated that :- 

1. The pending payment of contractors and supplier amounting to  
Rs. 66.00 crore was released. Now, there is no liability of contractor & 
supplier. 

2. The share of New Pension Scheme is being paid timely. There is no liability of 
NPS. 

5.     Quarterly installment is being paid timely.   

6. An amount of Rs. 267.68 has been paid completely on 07.04.2020 & 26.04.20  

10.  All the retrial benefits are being timely. No pendency till today. 

11. Anamount of Rs. 2,44,54,203/- w.e.f. year 2013-14 to 2015-16 on 31.03.2023 
through treasury challan. 

12.   All electricity bill has been paid till date. No pendency till today. 

In addition to above, liabilities showing the Sr. 3, 4, 7, 8, & 9 will be paid as per the 
availability of funds.  
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bl ckjsa ;g crk;k tkrk gS fd%& 

1-  Bsdsnkjksa ds yafcr fcyksa dk Hkqxrku : 66-00 djksM+ dk Hkqxrku dj fn;k x;k gSaA vc 
dksbZ Hkqxrku yafcr  ugha gSaA 

2-  ,uih,l ds va”knku dk Hkqxrku le; ij dj fn;k tkrk gSaA vc dqN Hkh yafcr ugha gSaA 

5-  frekgh fd”r dk Hkqxrku le;kuqlkj fd;k tk jgk gSA 

6-  #å 267-68 yk[k dh jkf”k dk iw.kZ Hkqxrku fnukad 07-04-20 o 26-04-2020 dks dj fn;k 
x;k gSaA 

10-  lsok fuof̀r ds lHkh ykHkksa dks Hkqxrku le; ls fd;k tk jgk gSaA dqN Hkh yafcr ugha gSA 

11-  : 2]44]54]203@& dh jkf”k dh vkfMV Qhl o’kZ 2013&14 ls 2015&16 rd dk Hkqxrku 
Vªstjh pkyku ds ek/;e ls dj fn;k x;k gSA 

12-  fctyh ds fcyksa dk Hkqxrku dj fn;k x;k gSaA dksbZ fcy yfEcr ugha gSaA 

mijksDr ds vfrfjDr dz0 l0 3]4]7]8]9 ij of.kZr nkf;Roksa ds Hkqxrku fuxe esa Q.M miyC/k gksrs 
dh dj nh tk,xhA 

 vr% ;g iSjk Mªki fd;k tk,A 

 The Committee has desired that the latest status be submitted to the Committee at the 
earliest possible and this para points: - 3, 4, 8 and 9 be kept pending. 

[4] Para No. 5- Grants: 

5-a)  The position of Grants-in-aid received by the Corporation during the year 2019-20 
alongwith their utilization and unspent balances as on 31.03.2020 is depicted in 
Appendix-C I to this report. The position of each grant is summarized as under:- 

i)  The Grant shown at Sr. No. 4 was transferred to the Faridabad City Transport 
Services Ltd., expenditure statement along-with utilization certificate may be 
obtained now and shown to audit. 

ii)  The grants shown at Sr. No. 01, 02, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 
18, 19, 20, 21 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41 of this 
Appendix were utilized in full for the purpose of which these were sanctioned. 
The Utilization Certificate in respect of these grants may be prepared and sent 
to the sanctioning authority at the earliest. 

iii)  The grant shown at Sr. No.  36 and 37 have been utilized partly. The same may 
be utilized now. 

iv)  Utilization Certificate in respect of Grant shown at Sr. No. 15, 17, 24, 25,31 
were sent to the quarter concerned and verified by audit. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 The position of each grant is given as under: - 

(i)  This grant was transferred to Faridabad City Transport; hence UC may be asked from 
Faridabad City Transport. However, this office asked for UC which is still awaited 
from Faridabad City Transport. 
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(ii)  Total Grants mentioned in this para amounting Rs. 433.74 Cr were received from 
Govt. out of which UC amounting to Rs. 176.52 Cr (Sr. No. 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
15,16,17, 20, 21, 22, 23,24, 26, 27, 29, 30,31, 34, 38, 39) has already been sent. 
Remaining utilization certificates are in process and will be sent to the Government at 
the earliest.  

(iii)  The grant mentioned in this para amounting to Rs. 1.89 Cr has been received which is 
still unutilized. 

(iv)  The grant mentioned in this para amounting to Rs. 26.76 Cr under AMRUT Scheme 
whose U.C already been sent. It is also pertinent to mention here that UC of AMRUT 
is sent on monthly basis. 

 

[5] Para No. 6- Loans: 

(i)  The position of Loans received by the Corporation and outstanding for repayment as 
on 31.03.2020 is depicted in this Report. The statement of expenditure duly verified 
by the Accountant General, Haryana in respect of loans advanced to PWD (Public 
Health) for execution of different nature of works as deposit work as shown at Sr. 
No.1 to 17 of Appendix and even in respect of those which already stood repaid were 
not obtained so far. The matter may be taken up with the quarter concerned and the 
expenditure statements duly verified by the Accountant General Haryana in respect of 
all such deposits may be expedited now. 

(ii)  The loans as shown at Sr. No. 18(A,B,C) to 20(A,B,C) of this Appendix were raised 
by the Corporation during the year 2007-08 to 2010-11 & 2009-10 from National 
Capital Region Planning Board, New Delhi, for payment of Corporation shares 
towards cost of works/Projects being executed by NBCC Faridabad under JNNURM 
Scheme. Accordingly, out of these loans Rs.605.49 lacs, Rs.746.03 lacs, Rs.584 lacs, 
Rs. 11760 lacs, Rs. 6000 lacs and Rs. 5000 lacs were advanced during the year 2009-
10, 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17,2017-18 and 2018-19 
respectively to NBCC Faridabad so as to maintain a revolving Fund of Rs.10 crore for 
execution of various works as deposit work by the said agency under JNNURM 
Scheme of the city. Asper Memorandum of agreement dated 22.12.2006 executed 
between Govt. of India, State Govt. and Municipal Corporation Faridabad, the record 
of utilization of amount advanced to NBCC was to be checked by audit for 
verification of proper utilization of the loan but the record of utilization of amount 
advanced to NBCC was not arranged for audit check for the purpose of verification of 
proper utilization of amount of these loans. The complete record of utilization of these 
loans may be obtained from the NBCC now at the earliest and made available for 
audit check. 

(iii)  The loan as shown at Sr.No.21 of this Appendix were raised by the Corporation during 
the year 2010-11 from Municipal Corporation Gurgaon for payment of Solid Waste 
Management Treatment Plant and Development Works to the tune of 
Rs.99,40,52,724/- was lying unpaid as on31.03.2020. 
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(iv)  The loan at Sr. No. 22 of the Appendix was also raised from Director, Urban Local 
Bodies, Haryana, Chandigarh during the year 2010-11 as Bridge Loan for various 
JNNURM Project to the tune of Rs.5000 lacs was still lying unpaid as on 31.03.2020. 

v)  Balance amount of loan for Rs.153.32 Lacs and Rs.382.17 Lacs shown at Sr. No. 23 & 
24 of this appendix raised from NCRBP for the Infrastructure Development and 
Integrated Solid Waste Management Project was outstanding as on 31.03.2020. 

vi)  The loan shown at Sr. No. 25 of this Appendix was raised from HUDCO during the 
year 2015-16 for augmentation of water supply under JNNURM Project to the tune of 
Rs.10,000 lacs received in installment of Rs. 5000 Lacs, Rs. 2000 Lacs, Rs.1000 Lacs 
and Rs.2000 Lacs on dated 05.03.2015, 01.10.2015,23.02.2016 and 29.03.2016, 
respectively. Out of which 1st installment amounting to Rs.180.00lacsalongwith 
interest of Rs. 181.80 lacs, 2nd installment amounting to Rs. 720 lacs alongwith 
Interest of 964.47 3rd installment amounting to Rs. 720 lacs alongwith interest of  
Rs. 898.57 and 4th installment amounting to Rs.720 lacs alongwith interest Rs.843.34 
was refunded to HUDCO. The balance amount of Rs.8380 7660 Lacs was still 
outstanding for refunding to HUDCO as on 31.03.2020. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(i) This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

(ii) This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/ LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 

(iii)  This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/ LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/ 27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 

(iv)  This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 

(v)  This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/ LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 

(vi)  This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 

¼d½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; esa fnukad 18-07-2023 dh ehfVax esa Mªki dj fn;k 
x;k gSaA 

¼[k½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= dzekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-
22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 

¼x½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-
22/27681-82 dt.k~ 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k  x;k gSaA  

¼?k½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-
22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

¼M½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-
22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

¼p½ ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-
22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 
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 The Committee has desired that to keep the para pending and latest report submitted 
within 15 days to the Committee. 

[6] Para No. 7- Temporary Advance: 

 The position of outstanding Temporary Advances against Govt. Departments/ Agencies, 
various Departments, and Officers/Officials as on 31.03.2020 has been depicted to this report. 
Heavy amounts of outstanding advances to the tune of Rs. 7,81,75,76,164/- deserve immediate 
suitable action by the Municipal Administration for getting these advances adjusted or refunded 
forthwith to the Corporation Fund under intimation to audit. Temporary Advance is to be granted 
only when the amount is required for immediate use. Grant of frequent advances deserve to be 
discouraged as undue retention of cash drawn as advances tantamount to temporary 
misappropriation of Municipal Corporation Funds by the concerned officers/officials in whose favor 
such advances are granted. Strict financial parameters may be fixed while granting Temporary 
Advances. The instructions contained in Local Govt. Department memo No. 20/3/7/78-5CII dated 
03.01.79 may also be adhered for granting Temporary advances in future and immediate steps be 
taken for early adjustment of these outstanding advances on priority. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 
2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21. 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19-10-21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 

  
[7] Para No. 8-: ARREARS OF RENT/TAXES & OTHERS 

Even though the Demand & Collection Registers of various taxes, fees, levies, charges etc; 
were not maintained or lying incomplete without proving accuracy of demands, collections and 
arrears by striking horizontal and vertical totals of all these Registers. As per figures supplied by 
Municipal Corporation Administration, heavy amount on account of various Taxes/Fees/Cess etc. 
viz; Fire Charges, Development Charges, Show Tax, House Tax, Water & Sewerage Charges etc; as 
detailed in Appendix ‘F’ to this report Rs.22490.82 lacs were outstanding. These figures have been 
taken from the budgeted estimates and cannot be verified from the relevant record as the record i.e. 
Demand & Collection Registers are lying incomplete. Even the required targets of recovery as fixed 
by the Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana circulated vide Director, Local Audit, 
Haryana memo No. III (37) Vol.XXII-70(220) dated 12.03.70 were not achieved nor any concrete 
efforts appeared to have been made to liquidate arrears and results thereof intimated by the 
Corporation Administration. The Demand & Collection Registers may be updated, balanced struck 
correctly and amount of arrears be recovered now by resorting the provision of Section 130 of the 
Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 so that the provision of Section 374 of the Act ibid in this regard 
may not favour the Tax/Cess payer and resultantly the Corporation may not sustain any financial 
loss due to its ownfault. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 Since the inception of online data of Property Tax and its collection, the maintenance of 
‘Demand & Collection’ Registers has become obsolete in all ULBs. Online payments are made by 
citizens, which are reflected on the portal of ULBs and are visible to audit and the citizen also. There 
are no specific instances brought to knowledge of Corporation as well as Government where any 
action is required. 
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 laifŸk dj vkSj mlds laxzg ds vkWuykbu MsVk dh LFkkiuk ds ckn ls] ^ekax vkSj laxzg* jftLVjksa 
dk j[kj[kko lHkh ;w0,y0ch0 esa izpfyr gks x;k gSA vkWuykbu Hkqxrku ukxfjdks }kjk fd, tkrs gS] tks 
;w0,y0ch0,l0 ds iksVZy ij ifjyf{kr gksrs gS vkSj vkWfMV vkSj ukxfjd dks Hkh fn[kkbZ nsrs gSA fuxe ds 
lkFk&lkFk ljdkj ds laKku esa dksbZ ,slk ekeyk ugha yk;k x;k gSa] tgka fdlh Hkh dk;ZokbZ dh 
vko”;drk gSA 
 Further, TS-I and TS-V registers containing detailed information regarding property tax have 
been produced before the Local Audit wing Zonal & Taxation officers. 

 blds vykok] TS-I vkSj TS-V jftLVj ftlesa MCF ds laifŸk dj ds ckjs esa foLr`r tkudkjh 
gksrh gS] dks LFkkuh; vkWfMV foax ds le{k lEcf/kr {ks=h; ,oa djk/kku vf/kdkfj;ksa }kjk izLrqr fd;k 
tkrk gSA

       However, this para has been dropped during the Vidhan Sabha Meeting held 18.07.2023 as per 
proceeding. 

 blds vfrfjDr ;g Hkh crk;k tkrk gS fd ;g iSjk fo/kku lHkh dh ehfVax fnukad 18-07-2023 esa 
Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

          Therefore, keeping in view the above para may be dropped please. 

 blfy,] mijksDr iSjk dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, d̀I;k MªkWi djus dk d’V djsA 

  

[8] Para No. 9- CATTLEPOUND: 

 Cattle Pound was not operated by the Corporation during the year 2019-20. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidha Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/ LB.&PRIC/11/ 
2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21. 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= dzekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 

  

[9] Para No. 10-PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS: 

 Provisional payments for Rs.16,73,797.75 were made during the Year 1991-92 for 
installation of street light but this was not got regularized/ settled upto 31.03.2020. Sincere efforts 
may be made now to get them regularized in the interest of the Corporation by expediting the 
requisite action for seeking approval of the competent authority. 

 However, no provisional payment was made during the period under report i.e. year 2019-20. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para stand dropped Haryana Vidha Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-
22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21. 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 
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 Therefore, keeping in view above it is requested that para may be dropped. 

  

[10] Para No. 12- HOUSE TAX: 

(i)  The computerized House Tax Assessment/Demand & Registers were being 
maintained by the Corporation from the years 2000-2001 to onwards instead of 
maintaining registers on prescribed forms namely TS-I and TS-5 as per relevant rule 
mentioned in chapter VII of the Municipal Account Code, 1930. The accuracy of 
computerized registers particularly the demand and collection register could not be 
proved because of the reason that there were no prescribed monthly collection 
columns as per computerized register therefore, horizontal and vertical totals could not 
be struck and accuracy of page-wise Demand & Collection checked. There were 
cuttings/overwriting, additions alteration etc. on the computerized formats without 
proving the accuracy of demand and collection as per provision contained in 
Municipal Account Code in Chapter-VII. Moreover, House Tax D&C Register for the  
year 2009-10, 2010-11 & 2011-12 were not maintained. Demand & Collection 
Registers which are being prepared are not verified by Incharge of Zone. No opening 
& closing balances can be verified in absence of proper balancing totaling & cutting of 
figures without attestation of concerned Officer. Even House/unit No. of property are 
not properly written & demand have been increased or decreased at own level. 
Therefore, the occurrence of short/less realization even embezzlement etc. cannot be 
ruled out. Necessary certificate as noted below on D&C Register/G-8 receipt book by 
Tax Superintendents/ZTOs/STO as the case may be, which are required to be recorded 
on D & C register and also on the G-8 receipts through which income of House Tax is 
realized, were not recorded which stands objected by the Audit specifically through 
detailed requisition in this behalf vide No. MCF/JD/2006/79 dated 31.3.06 issued by 
the Joint Director (Audit),Municipal Corporation as well as Audit Para 12 for the 
year2005-06,2006-07,2007-08,2008-09,  2009-10,  2010-11,  2011-12,  2012-13,  
2013-14,  2014-15,2015-16,2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19. The serious irregularities 
in maintenance of record are noted below for taking of necessary action as soon as 
possible: - 

(a) Page count certificate that the register contained                to                .  

(b) That the entries in registers have been correctly/accurately brought forward 
from the assessment register Form T.S.I. or the Tax Register TS- 3 or TS-5. 

(c) That the total demand agreed with the totals in the Assessment Register of Tax 
Register. 

(d) That all arrears due on account of previous years have duly been included 
accounted for in the Tax Demand & Collection Register of the 
succeeding/current year. 

(e) That all potential value G-8 receipts vide which amounts of House Tax were 
realized had been posted in concerned register. 

(ii)  Not only the above technical omissions/commissions/ mistakes have not been taken 
care by Corporation but serious irregularity with regard to the assessment of House 
Tax with reference to the previous assessment for suitable enhancement thereof, 
inclusion of new properties for House Tax with reference of the building applications 
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Registers/building application composition registers etc. their prints have also not 
been preserved. This was irregular and requires immediate attention of Corporation/ 
Administration for ensuring credit of total income realized under various head during 
the period referred in Para was credited in Corporation Fund and that no amount was 
embezzled or misappropriated by any official. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 Previously Property Tax was known as House Tax and the assessment of House Tax was 
based on rental value of the property i.e., by considering the value of actual rent being received in 
respect of the property or expected value of rent on which it can be rented out. 

 Due to various deficiencies, Annual Rental Value (ARV) system was introduced during 
2001-02 which focused on calculating tax on cost of land determined by the prevalent Collector 
Rate. The cost of building across the State was worked out at average rate of Rs. 300/- per sq. ft. and 
5% of the total cost of land & building was taken as the ARV. Depreciation on the cost of building 
was permissible @ 1% for each year subject to maximum ceiling of 50% as per the age of the 
building. 

 After computerization of the record as per approved format from Local Audit, Haryana, the 
property tax registers were prepared by the municipalities. As such, the apprehension of any 
manipulation, cutting, over-writing, addition, alteration etc. has been obviated due to online 
computation and automatic record creation. 

 Presently ULB Department has uploaded the property tax details of all the municipal bodies 
on the ‘No Dues Certificate’ Portal (https://ulbhryndc.org) of Urban Local Bodies Department. In 
this way, as and when the payments in respect of property tax and other municipal dues are made by 
citizens, the same is updated automatically on the said portal. 

 Hence, all the observations of Audit Department in this regard are duly considered and 
implemented by the Urban Local Bodies Department. 

 The issued was also raised by the Local Audit Department under para–No. 27(12) House Tax 
in LAD report for the year 2018-19 and same was discussed at length during the meeting held on 
18.07.2023. The Hon’ble Committee was satisfied with the report of the Department and para was 
dropped. 

 Therefore, on similar lines, the para may please be dropped. 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidha Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; esa fnukad 18-07-2023 dh ehfVax esa Mªki dj fn;k x;k 
gSaA 

 सͧमǓत न ेचाहा है ͩक आवासीय/åयावसाǓयक संपि×त को चेक करके नवीनतम ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को एक 
महȣने मɅ सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए   और तब तक यह परैा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[11]    Para No. 13 (i) Short Recoveries/ Non- recoveries and loss of Revenue: - 

 It was observed that cheques deposited into Corporation Fund amounting to Rs.2,56,69,665/- 
as detailed in Appendix-H were shown dishonored by the bank. However, due to non-maintenance 
of cheque Register, the encashment of cheques and reverse entries of the dishonored cheques could 
not be properly checked by audit as well as by the Corporation Administration. Therefore, all 
concerned officials may be directed to maintain Cheque Register up to date, cancel all G-8 receipt 



16 

issued of in respect cheques which were dishonored by the bank later on, besides recovery of the 
payment against these cheques. Suitable legal proceedings may also be initiated against the 
defaulters whose cheques were dishonored and recovery from them may be ensured under intimation 
to Audit. 

 The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 On perusal of para no. 13(i) it is revealed that in these para base taken is Appendix–H which 
has to be referred for preparing the reply. However, the Annexure-H sent to this office is not 
matching with the figures and facts mentioned in the aforesaid paras under reply.  

 Hence, JD has been requested to provide the appendix H so that reply can be submitted. 

 Therefore keeping in view above it is requested that para may be dropped. 

 iSjk ds voyksdu djus ls irk pyrk gS fd bu iSjksa esa fy;k x;k viSfUMDl ,p vkfMV fjiksVZ 
eas lyaXu ugha gS] ftlds fy, la;qDr funs”kd vkfMV dks i= dzekad 413 fnukad 13-06-23 fy[kk x;k gS 
tSls gh viSfUMDLk ,p izkIRk gksxk mRrj izLrqr dj fn;k tk,xkA 

 Point No. (13-i) सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक पÛġह Ǒदनɉ के भीतर अɮयतन/ नवीनतम ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को 
भेजी जाए   और तब तक यह पैरा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है

13 (ii)  As per provisions of the Rules in the Municipal Accounts code, 1930, recovery of the 
cost of materials issued to the Contractors was required to be made from the running 
bills of the development works payable to the Contractors from time to time, but  
as per Central Store register the recovery of 55129 Cement bags@ Rs.150/- per  
bag amounting to Rs. 82,69,350/- issued to various contractors as per details given in 
Appendix “G” were still pending since long. The accumulation of recoverable 
amount as cost of cement bags against the Contractors was due to negligence to the 
Engineering Cell of the Corporation who did not bother for this recovery and issued 
cement bags to the contractors sometimes even without keeping in view the genuine 
requirement in case of each development work at the time of issue. It is strange 
enough to note that even the recovery of cement bags against such contractors was 
pending who had left to execute work of the Corporation at present. The chief 
Engineer may look into the matter and ensure the recovery the cost of cement bags 
either from the contractors or officers/officials who failed to take timely action to 
recover the cost of cement bags at the time of admitting the final payments to the 
contractors. Similarly some of the contractors have changed the names of their 
company/ firms and are executing the development works of the contractors have 
changed the names of their company and are executing the development works of the 
Corporation under different other names, such contractors/agencies may also be 
identified/ recognized and pending recovery of cement bags may be made from them. 
The needful may be done now and pointed out to audit. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that 55129 bags of cement are to be recovered from 182 No. of Contractors; 
these contractors were enlisted in FCA/MCF at various point of time. Some contractors have expired 
and lot of contractors who are not enlisted/working in MCF since long back. Some of the contractors 
are still working in MCF. 
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 MCF has issued notices to the concerned contractor/agencies for recovery of default amount. 

 ;g crk;k tkrk gS fd 182 Bsdsnkjksa ls 55129 lhesaV cSx dh olwyh dh tkuh gSA bu Bsdsnkjksa 
dks fofHkUu le; ij ,Qlh,@,elh,Q esa lwphc} fd;k x;k FkkA dqN Bsdsnkjksa dh le; lhek lekIr 
gks xbZ Fkh vkSj cgqr ls Bsdsnkj ,elh,Q dh lwphc} esa dk;Zjr ugha gSaA dqN Bsdsnkj vHkh Hkh dk;Zjr 
gSaA olwyh dh izfdz;k vEy esa gSA 

 Point No. (13-ii) सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक िजन -िजन अͬधकाǐरयɉ ने भुगतान ͩकया है उनके ͨखलाफ 
Èया कार[वाई ͩक कार[वाई कȧ ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को एक महȣने के अÛदर सͧमǓत को भजेी जाए   और तब तक 
यह परैा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  
[12]     Para No. 14 (i) Excess/Irregular/Avoidable Payment: 

 As pointed out through Audit Requisition No. 3 dt. 15.04.2019, Rs. 50 lacs compensation was 
paid to Central Pollution Control Board as per NGP order dt. 14.01.2019. This amount was paid by 
Municipal Corporation, Faridabad, due to non-compliance of orders of National Green Tribunal, 
New Delhi for non-removal of Sewerage water and Cow dung etc. from market proposal site  
Sec.-48, Faridabad. If the orders dt. 14.01.2010 of NGT was compiled on time, this penalty could be 
avoided, but due to non-performance of orders of NGT, M.C.F. forced to paid the penalty. 
Therefore, responsibility for avoidable lose of Rs. 50 Lacs may be fixed now along with effecting 
recovery under intimation audit. Govt. is requested to look up the matter and take appropriate action 
against the official at fault. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that State Government vide its memo no. 21/45/2019-5C1 dated 02.02.2023 
has directed to initiate disciplinary action against the following officers/officials under rule-7 or 8 of 
Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules 2016 and amount of penalty be decided 
accordingly: - 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of officer/official  Action be initiated  

1. Anil Mehta  CE (Retd.) the then XEN at the time of 
laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

2. B.S. Singhroba the then CE at the time of laying the 
sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

3. Ramesh Bansal  the then XEN at the time of laying the 
sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

4. Raman Kumar Sharma the then XEN at the time of 
laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

5. D.R. Bhaskar, the then XEN at the time of laying the 
sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

6. N.K. Katara the then XEN at the time of laying the 
sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule-
12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

7. Anand Swaroop, the then XEN at the time of laying 
the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule-
12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 
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8. Shyam Singh, XEN the then MOH additional charge of 
looking after the work of sanitation Wing  

Under Rule-7 

9. Birender Kumar Kardam XEN the then MOH 
additional charge of looking after the work of 
sanitation Wing 

Under Rule-7 

10. Prem Raj Singh, XEN (Retd.) the then AE  looking after 
the work of sanitation Wing  

Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule-
12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

11. O.P.Mor, AE posted in Sanitation Wing  Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule-
12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

12. Tek singh Dagar Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule-
12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

13. Arbind Shekhawa,XEN Under Rule-8 

14. Rajesh Sharma,AE Under Rule-8 

15. Vinod Kumar, AE Under Rule-7 

16. S.K. Aggarwal,SE (Retd.) Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

17. Pritam Chand, XEN (Retd.) Haryana Civil Services 
(Pension)Rules, 2016 Rule 

18. Vijay Dhaka, XEN Under Rule-7 

19. Surinder Khattar,AE Under Rule-7 

20. Khem Chand  Under Rule-7 

 14 (i)    

14. (iii) A work order was issue vides Memo. No. MCF/XEN-V/2018/164 dated 19.12.2018 to 
M/s S.K. Constructions for P/L Water Supply line in Old Faridabad to replace the 
existing collapsed water supply line and also providing new water supply line in that 
area where water supply lines still not provided in ward no. 29 & 30 Faridabad. While 
checking the running bill it has been observed that as per item No. 6 of DNIT- D.I. 
special complete in all respect of 100mm & 150mm dia for D.I. K-9 standard was to be 
provided in 4000 kg quantity for water supply line. It has been also noticed that this 
item is only 4000 kg in DNIT, but it has been taken in 1st Running Bill in 18970 kg 
while in 2nd Running Bill quantity is 32987 kg., which is very much in excess of the 
quantity mentioned in DNIT. The huge difference in quantity of this single item is 
neither justified by any officer nor got approved from competent authority at the time 
of production of 7th running bill. However, deviations were technically approved by 
Chief Engineer at the time of grant of completion certificate. This practice is not 
healthy. The concerned officials may be directed to prepare the estimate carefully so 
that variations and deviations at site may be minimized. 
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The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that the additional alteration of this work were got approved from the 
competent authority. The total cost of work was Rs. 9.00 Cr, out of which the work was allotted for 
Rs. 3.87 Cr. to M/s S.K. Constructions on labour rate basis. Further, the work was within the limit of 
enlistment of the contractor/agency as the agency was enlisted under Class-I with limit upto Rs. 
20.00 Cr. 

 Further, it is submitted that at present no enhancement/ Variation & Deviation is being done 
by MCF and direction has also been issued to all Executive Engineers for the same. 

 Point No. (14-iii) सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक जो -जो अͬधकारȣ िजàमेदार है उनके ͨखलाफ Èया कार[वाई 
ͩक कार[वाई कȧ ͪवèततृ ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए   और तब तक यह परैा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

14.  (ix) A contingent bill for payment of Rs. 1,15,00,000/- was put up in audit to deposit the 
balance amount (16500000-50000000-115000000) as environment compensation 
imposed by Hon’ble NGT. 

       A Samiti with name “Awasiya Yojna Jan Kalyan Samiti (Regd.)” had filed a complaint- OA 
No. 627/18 at National Green Tribunal for non-removal of sewerage water & Cow Dung etc. from 
proposed market site of HUDA sector 48 in Faridabad. Acting upon the complaint; the Tribunal hold 
the MCF responsible for the lapse and directed it to pay Rs. 50,00,000/- to CPCB as interim 
compensation which was deposited by the MCF to CPCB after obtaining the due approval from the 
competent authority and the next date for the hearing was fixed on 02.12.2019.  

      NGT on its last hearing had ordered the MCF to deposit Rs. 1,65,00,000/- as environment 
compensation on the recommendation of CPCB. Out of which Rs. 50,00,000/- has already been 
deposited by the MCF in March 2019 and the balance amount of Rs. 11,15,00,000/-  was to be 
deposited. 

        Moreover, during the hearing of the complaint even the NGT had directed the Chief Secretary 
Government of Haryana to comply with the norms and take preventive and remedial steps including 
urgent precautionary measures and recover the damages from the persons responsible for violating 
the law, including the officers of the Government who may be found to be corrupt, negligent or 
incompetent and recover the amount from the erring officials. 

       To the much surprise to audit, the last date of hearing was 02.12.2019 but the case for 
approval payment of environment Cess was initiated by the Engineering branch on 14.01.2020 on 
the basis of letter received from DA branch vide memo NO. MCF/DA/2020/26 dated 07.01.2020 
more than one month after the date of last hearing showing the callous approach of the concerned 
Branch, forcing the other official to complete the process within such a short span of time without 
giving sufficient time to MCF authorities/other branches to evaluate the options available with them. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that State Government vide its memo no. 21/45/2019-5C1 dated 02.02.2023 
has directed to initiate disciplinary action against the following officers/officials under rule-7 or 8 of 
Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules 2016 and amount of penalty be decided 
accordingly: - 
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Sr. 
no. 

Name of officer/official  Action be initiated  

1. Anil Mehta  CE (Retd.) the then XEN at the time 
of laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

2. B.S. Singhroba the then CE at the time of laying 
the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

3. Ramesh Bansal  the then XEN at the time of 
laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

4. Raman Kumar Sharma the then XEN at the time 
of laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

5. D.R. Bhaskar, the then XEN at the time of 
laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

6. N.K. Katara the then XEN at the time of laying 
the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule-12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

7. Anand Swaroop, the then XEN at the time of 
laying the sewer line in 2012-2013 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule-12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

8. Shyam Singh, XEN the then MOH additional 
charge of looking after the work of sanitation 
Wing  

Under Rule-7 

9. Birender Kumar Kardam XEN the then MOH 
additional charge of looking after the work of 
sanitation Wing 

Under Rule-7 

10. Prem Raj Singh, XEN (Retd.) the then AE  
looking after the work of sanitation Wing  

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule-12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

11. O.P.Mor, AE posted in Sanitation Wing  Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule-12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

12. Tek singh Dagar Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule-12 Sub Rule 12.2(b) 

13. Arbind Shekhawa,XEN Under Rule-8 

14. Rajesh Sharma,AE Under Rule-8 

15. Vinod Kumar, AE Under Rule-7 

16. S.K. Aggarwal,SE (Retd.) Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

17. Pritam Chand, XEN (Retd.) Haryana Civil Services (Pension) 
Rules, 2016 Rule 

18. Vijay Dhaka, XEN Under Rule-7 

19. Surinder Khattar,AE Under Rule-7 

20. Khem Chand  Under Rule-7 

 As per the directions of State Government the case is under Consideration.   

 14-(ix)  
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[13] Para No. 17-(i) MISCELLANEAOUS: - 

           While checking of Log Book of Boosting, Tubewells Sewerage Treatment Plant, Disposal, 
Rainny well, Super Sucker Machine, using Pump Diesel, it was observed that these field stations are 
taking diesel regularly for their use from Municipal Corporation Faridabad Pump but Log Book of 
these stations have not been put up since long in audit. It is therefore, requested to direct concerned 
officer/official may be directed to put up the log books along with record for audit immediately. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; dh fefVaXk  dt. 18-07-23 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

  

17.  (ii)  It was brought to the kind notice that ever since the Citizen Facilitation Centre Center 
have been opened in three Zones i.e. NIT, Old Faridabad & Ballabgarh for Collection 
of payment of House Tax & Water Sewerage Charges & Other charges through online 
system, record of income received daily was not properly maintained, written & put 
up in Audit regularly. This is a serious matter, which is brought to the notice of 
corporation authorities for production of record of income daily complete in all respect 
for audit scrutiny. It was also reported that sometimes cheque amount written on bank 
slips differ from the amount written on challan statement generated at the end of day 
which is against the codal provisions of the Municipal Account Code 1930. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/ 
11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21. 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 

17. (iii) There is a instance of NIT Zone where as mentioned in Appendix “H” challan of 
Head-wise income received on 21st May, 2018 generated at the end of day it has 
shown in the online column payment received Rs. 270/-only. But when the same 
challan generated on 20th September, 2018 the online payment column shows zero 
amount received. It shows a big lapse on the part of dealing staff or staff dealing the 
software. This means it can be altered/ changed easily whenever required. If there is 
one rupee or may be of hundred-rupee mistake in receipt of actual amount with that of 
reports generated at the end of day, audit might be helpless in verifying the figure 
unless it is verified with bank statement by  authorized Officer of M.C.F. & then put 
up in Audit. 

 It was further observed that CFC Cash Book of NIT Zone was also not been properly written/ 
maintained by concerned officials although it has been insisted to audit the same at earliest. Blank 
pages have been left in Cash Book for reason unknown, which is against the codal provisions of 
Municipal Account Code 1930. Therefore, all the concerned officials may be directed to write 
subsidiary cash book daily and put up in Audit for checking. 
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Apart from these C.F.C’s income of Planning Branch especially building plans & some other 
branches is also being realized through the portal of Director, Urban Local Bodies Haryana, but its 
requisite record was not put up to Audit although huge income is received by Planning Branch & 
other Branches. 
 It was also observed that in many cases income challans/ statement are not verified by Zonal 
Taxation officers of Corporation. In the absence either they were put up late in audit or put up 
to audit unverified. 

In the opinion of audit, it is not proper procedure, if record is not maintained & not kept in 
proper way or software is not updated to such extent or any lapse of procedure & money is detected 
later on responsibility will be of Municipal Corporation concerned official/officers as the case may 
be. Further state Govt. approval in the shape of Govt. instructions or amendment in relevant clause 
to receive payment through on line method instead of preparing manual G-8 receipt etc. was not 
obtained yet. In the absence of which post audit of record may held- up. Therefore, the same may be 
obtained from Govt. under intimation to audit. 
The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 
 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/ 
LB.&PRIC/11/2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.22. 
 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19.10.22 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 
17. (iv) Considerable numbers of residential accommodation have been allotted to the 

officers/officials of the Corporation but necessary Demand & Collection Register 
envisaging classification of type of accommodation allotted to each of them with total 
area/plinth area, date of allotment and occupation, month-wise posting of license 
fee/rent so deducted commensurately from their salaries was not prepared for 
verification of correctness of license fee/rent according to norms fixed by the Govt. 
The same may be got prepared now duly complete in all respect and shown to audit 
for necessary checking. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 
 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 
 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; dh fefVaXk dt. 18-07-23 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  
17. (v) The monthly balances of General Cash Book of the Corporation Fund were still not 

reconciled with the balances of banks as already pointed out vide para No.16 (i) & 
15(i) of Annual Audit Report for the year 2004-05, 2007-08, 2008-  09, 2009-10, 
2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 
and 2019-20 respectively. The position remained same during the period of this Audit 
report i.e. 2019-20. This was a serious matter and again brought to the notice of 
Commissioner for directing the Financial Controller of the Corporation to get the 
needful done at the earliest without further delay. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 
 It is submitted that Bank Reconciliation is a continuous process which remains till the 
institution is functioning. All the bank Accounts upto 2017-18 has been got reconciled from 
Chartered Accountant Firm M/s Batra & Deepak Associates, Delhi and the work related to Bank 
reconciliation 2018-19 up to 2020-21 onwards is under process and balance Bank Reconciliation 
w.e.f 01.04.2021 is being done regularly. 
 Therefore, keeping in view of the above facts, the said audit para may please be dropped. 
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17. (vi) Reconciliation of balances of General Provident Fund with that of balances shown in 
Bank Pass Book of GPF issued to individuals for the period 09/11 to 03/20 has not 
been done. Needful may be done now and compliance shown to audit so that accuracy 
of General Provident Fund can be ensured. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidha Sabha Secretariat vide HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 
2021-22/27681-82 dt. 19.10.21. 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; ds i= Øekad HVS/LB.&PRIC/11/ 2021-22/27681-82 
dt. 19.10.21 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA 

17. (vii) The accounts of General Provident Fund of the Corporation Employees were lying 
incomplete since 2016-17. The postings in PF-1 Register were not made and balances 
at the close of year of each employee were not worked out since long. Similarly, the 
balances of PF-1A Registers at the close of year were not worked out since 2016-17. 
The Investment Register (PF-5) of GPF was lying incomplete as the investment made 
with scheduled Banks out of GPF were entered that in but summary of total 
investment of close of each month with date of maturity & due were not recorded also 
Register was not signed/verified by the Competent Officer. Therefore matter brought 
to the notice of Commissioner Municipal Corporation Faridabad to direct the 
official/officers concerned to complete the requisite registers ibid duly completed in all 
respects and put up to audit for audit at the earliest. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; dh fefVaXk  dt. 18-07-23 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

17. (viii) It has been observed that several stock registers (G-29), Moveable Property Registers 
(G-31) and Repair Registers and other registers were being maintained and in-use in 
different Branches/Works Divisions/Zonal Offices of the Corporation but Inventory 
Registers at the level of each Branch/works division/zone were not maintained and the 
Sr. No./page No. of Inventory Register at which a particular stock register/property 
register/repair register/other register entered were not recorded on these registers. In 
absence of which proper check over the maintenance of stock registers in use could 
not be exercised in audit. Similarly, the total No. of Immoveable Properties Registers 
on R-I was neither pointed out nor could be ascertained. The triennial physical 
verification of the balances of items as per stock registers and property registers as 
required vide rule XVII.12 of Municipal Account Code, 1930 was not carried out since 
long. This being a serious matter, is brought to the special notice of the Corporation/ 
Commissioner/ each Head of Branch for getting the needful done now and ensuring 
proper maintenance of stock record in future besides pointing out the results of 
physical verification of stock. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidha Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; dh fefVaXk  dt. 18-07-23 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  
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17. (ix) Large number of store/stock items including machinery and vehicles etc. cost lacs of 
rupees having been rendered unserviceable/obsolete due to non-use or due to normal 
wear and tear were lying decomposed in stores or in open as junk or want of 
disposal/auction with the result such stores were deteriorating and diminishing further 
in value unserviceable items of store may be auctioned at the earliest and record 
shown to audit for necessary check. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This para has been dropped Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat vide meeting held on 
18.07.2023 

 ;g iSjk gfj;k.kk fo/kku lHkk lfpoky; dh fefVaXk dt. 18-07-23 }kjk Mªki dj fn;k x;k gSaA  

17. (x) While tracing the expenditure in General Cash Book several vouchers as detailed in 
Annexure-“B” were not put up for tracing.  In the absence of which genuineness of expenditure 
could not be verified. Any discrepancy of loss if detected at a later stage would be the responsibility 
of concerned officer/official. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 All the Vouchers mentioned in Annexure-B were produced to the Audit during the year of 
audit. There is no such observation was made in the Audit Report of that specific year. There is no 
relevancy explained by audit to mention the voucher of 2016 in the audit period of 2018-19 while 
there is no comment about these vouchers in the audit report 2016 submitted to Govt./ULB/MCF. 
However, all the vouchers have been produced to audit branch for verification but due to 
administrative action taken by Govt. on audit staff by transferring them out of this office, the work 
of verification is now under process. 

 Therefore, keeping in view of the above facts, the said audit para may please be dropped. 

17. (xi) Various G-8 books were issued without getting them audited from the concerned 
Auditor and again these G-8 books were not put up to audit for closing. This practice 
is irregular. Therefore, all the concerned officials may be directed to put up G-8 books 
for checking of income and closing so that accuracy of income realised may be 
properly checked in audit. Besides this it also pointed out that Measurement Books 
were also being used without checking them with stock entries. This irregular practice 
may also be stopped immediately besides taking action against the officials who 
avoided provisions related to issue of G-8 books and Measurement Books from audit.  

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 This point is not specific therefore it is requested that specific G8s in which deficiencies have 
been bound, be conveyed so that we could submit specific reply thereon. 

 ;g fcanq fof”k’V ugha gS blfy, ;g vuqjks/k fd;k tkrk gS fd ftu fof”k’V G8 esa dfe;ka gS] 
mUgsa voxr djk;k tk, rkfd ge ml ij fof”k’V mŸkj izLrqr dj ldsaA 

 The Committee has desired that to keep the para pending with the direction that para 
be re-checked in detail by the department. 
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[14] Para No. 1- Last Audit Report: - 

 No action was taken on the last audit report. Even it was not put up in the house to consider 
the objections and suggestions made and its annotated reply was also not prepared and sent to this 
office as required under rule XVII.17 (2) (3) of the Municipal Account Code, 1930 read with 
Finance Department Letter No. 28298 (Fin. Gen.) dated 16.5.1951. However, the position of the 
outstanding audit objections till the conclusion of current audit.  

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that the Audit report for the year 2020-21 was put up before House on dated 
04.10.2023 in House meeting. 

  

 [15] Para No. 2-A- Record not put up: - 

 Despite repeated audit objections raised in all previous audit reports, the record as detailed in 
Appendix- A1 to this report was again not put up/ not maintained. Non production of record is not a 
healthy trained and repeated the vary purpose of audit. In absence of non production of the record, 
the possibility of misappropriation/ embezzlement of Corporation fund cannot be ruled out.  

The matter, therefore, requires attention of the authorities for ensuring early production of 
record by maintaining properly the same, if not maintained earlier. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 The detail of paras pertains to “record not put up” is as under: 

 Para up to 1990: 78 Nos. 

 Para 1991 to 2015: 99 Nos. 

 Para 2016 to 2021: 23 Nos.  

 Total                        200 Nos. 

 The replies of all outstanding above paras are attached in Appendix A-1 of this report. 

  

 [16]      Para No.5- Grants: - 

(a) The position of grants received during 2020-21 and unspent balance thereof is 
exhibited the report and commented as under: 

(i) Grants at Sr. Numbers 1 to 4, 6, 8 & 10 were lying unutilized. These may either 
be utilized within the stipulated period or refunded to the Govt. 

(ii) Grants at Sr. Numbers 5 & 9 were spent partly. The unspent balances of these 
grants may be utilized within the stipulated period or the period be got 
extended from the competent authority, or the same may be refunded to the 
Government and compliance shown to the audit. 

(iii) The grant shown at Sr. No.7 was utilized fully but its utilization certificate was 
not put up to audit for verification. The same may be put up to audit for 
verification at the earliest. 
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The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(a) (i)   Work against the grants at a ( i ) are in progress, U.C. shall be submitted after 
completion of work. Agencies have been directed to complete the work.  

 (ii)  Amount shown at Sr. No. 5, Rs. 22.02 Cr. pertains to reimbursement of O&M 
expenditure incurred by the MC, received from Head office which was already 
spent by MC fund, the U.C. of the same will submit shortly and amount shown 
at Sr. No. 9 partly spent. The U.C. of the same will sent to Audit after 
utilization.  

 (iii)  Utilization certificate of Grant Rs. 54.39 Lac has been issued.  

(b) The position  of  Grants   received  up to  31-03-2020 and balance thereof as 
on 31-03-2021 is exhibited in Appendix “C” to this report and commented as 
under:- 

(i) Grant of Rs. 1237950/- , 1233775/- and Rs. 1700000 as detailed at Sr. No. 82, 
86 & 87 were received for the improvement of urban slum and repair of 
damaged roads. Out of which Rs. 4.5 Lacs, Rs. 393665/- and Rs. 340784/- 
respectively were paid for the payment of salary of Municipal staff and the 
contractors for their pending bills of works executed out of Municipal Fund in 
the year 1992-93. The amount wrongly spent for the salary may be refunded 
out of municipal fund and utilized for the purpose for which these grants were 
received. 

(ii) Grant of Rs. 3,00,000/- shown at Sr. No. 88 of the appendix was received for 
the purchase of pesticides and other equipments for eradicating plague but Rs. 
6720/- were only spent for the purchase of B.H.C. 1% and rest of the amount 
was spent for the payment of wages and for other purpose. This was irregular. 
The irregularity may be got regularized with the sanction of the funding 
authority or the amount refunded besides taking action against the official at 
fault and compliance shown to audit. 

(iii) Grant Sr. No. 1 to 11,13,14,16 to 21,23,24,28 to 32, 35 to 47, 52, 54, 84, 85, 
89, 90, 99 to 136, 144,152, 153,154,155, 157,158,159 were deposited with the 
P.W.D (P.H) Sonipat for execution of works under water supply and sewerage. 
Out of Grant at Sr. No. 10, a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- was utilized by the 
Municipal Corporation Sonipat and the balance amount of Rs. 12 Lacs was 
deposited with the P.W.D. (P.H).  But the statement of expenditure duly 
verified by the Accountant General, Haryana Chandigarh was not obtained. 
These may be obtained now and put up in audit.  

(iv) Grants as Sr. No. 12,15,22,33,34,49,51,56 to 59,61,62,64,66,67,70,94,95 was 
shown as spent by Municipal Corporation but entries in the Grant Register 
together with relevant vouchers were not shown to audit. In absence of which 
these grants could not be considered to have been utilized for the purpose for 
which these were received. The record may now be shown to audit to verify the 
correctness of utilization. 

(v) The partly unspent balance of grants mentioned at Sr. No. 48, 50, 53, 55, 60, 
63, 65, 68, 69,  71, 72, 74 to  82, 86, 88, 91, 96,  97, 98, 142, 143, 145, 146, 
161, 164, 177, 179,181,183,186,188,192, 194 to 197, 200, 201, 203, 206, 207, 
211, 215, 216, 221, 224, 225, 229,231,236, 237, 240 to 242 & 245 to 247 may 
be refunded or spent with the sanction of the grants sanctioning  authority. 
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(vi) The amount of grants at Sr. No. 25 to 27 as pointed out in column No. 11 were 
utilized after the stipulated period without obtaining extension of time from the 
Govt. It may be obtained now or the amount refunded to Govt. 

(vii) Where about of the amount of Rs. 70,000/- at Sr. No. 104 as already pointed 
out in para 5(a) of the audit report 1995-96 was still not intimated. This need 
immediate attention. 

(viii) The grants shown a Sr. No. 73, 76, 77, 83, 92&93 were    spent but not 
admitted in audit. 

(ix) The grants shown at Sr. No. 147 to 151, 204, 210, 212, 220, 223, 232, 234, 
238, 239, 243 & 244 were fully spent but their utilization certificates were not 
put up to audit for verification. 

(x) Balances of grants in cash book were not reconciled with bank passbook up to 
the year 2020-21. 

(xi) The grants shown at Sr. No. 98, 137 to 141, 178, 213, 217, 222, 227, 228, 230, 
233 & 235 were lying unspent. These may be spent as per terms & conditions 
or got refunded to the quarter concerned. 

    The grants shown at Sr. No. 156, 160, 162, 163, 165 to 176, 180, 182, 
185, 189 to    191, 193, 198, 199, 202, 205, 208, 209, 214, 218, 219 & 226 have 
fully been spent and utilization certificates thereof have been sent to the quarter 
concerned.     

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 (b)  (i)  It is stated that the Grants shown at Sr. No. 82, 86, & 87 received during  
1992-93, We have been trying to trace the record as it pertains to Municipal 
Committee period, despite best efforts, we have not been able to trace. Further, 
it is submitted that damage roads in MC limit are being repaired from time to 
time, Hence, para may be dropped. 

(ii)  It is stated that the Grants shown at Sr. No. 88 received during 1993-94, We 
have been trying to trace the record as it pertains to Municipal Committee 
period, despite best efforts, So, para may be dropped. 

(iii)  Grant shown at Sr. No. 1 to 11,13,14,16 to 21,23,24,28 to 32, 35 to 47, 52, 54, 
84, 85, 89, 90 are before the year 1995 and due to old matter, the record of the 
same is not traceable in the office.  

  The grants shown at Sr. No. 99 to 136, 144, 152, were sent to P.H. department 
but U.C. not submitted by the P.H. Department till now, No reply has been received 
from Public Health Department regarding U.C. These will be put up to Audit once 
received. Grants shown at Sr. No. 153,154,155, 157,158,159 has been utilized and UC 
issued.     

(iv)  Grants shown at Sr. No. 12,15,22,33,34, 49,51,56 to 59,61,62,64,66,67,70, 
94,95 are before the year 1995 and due to old matter, the record of the same is 
not trace out in the office.  
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(v)  Grants shown at Sr. No. 48, 50, 53, 55, 60, 63, 65, 68, 69, 71, 72, 74 to 82, 86, 
88, 91, 96,  97, 98 are before the year 1995 and due to old matter the record of 
the same is not trace out in the office.  

  Grant Shown Sr. No. 142, 145, 146, 161, 164, 177, 179, 181, 183, 188, 
192, 194, 195, 196, 200, 201, 203, 206, 207, 211, 215, 236 ,237, 241, 242 has 
been fully spent and Utilization Certificate has been issued. 

  Grant shown Sr. No. 143, 186,197, 221, 224, 225, 231, 240, 245,  247 are used 
partly due to work in progress against which the grants booked and when grants 
utilized fully, U.C. of the same will be submitted to Head office. Although, the detail 
of used grant and balances are shown in Appendix- C  

  Grant Shown Sr. No. 216 U.C already sent duly verified by DD Audit and put 
up to audit to shown. 

(vi)  It is stated that the Grants shown at Sr. No. 25 to 27 received during 1983-84, 
Due to old record the detail of the same is not trace out. Efforts are being made 
to trace out the same.   

(vii)  It is stated that the Grants shown at Sr. No. 104 received during 1995-96, Due 
to old record the detail of the same is not trace out. Efforts are being made to 
trace out the same.   

(viii)  It is stated that the Grants shown at Sr. No. 73, 76, 77, 83 92 & 93 are before 
the year 1995 and due to old matter, the record of the same is not trace out in 
the office.  

(ix)  Grant Shown at Sr. No. 148, 149, 151, 204, 210, 212, 220, 223, 232, 234 has 
been spent and Utilization Certificate is attached.  

  Grant Shown at Sr. No. 147, 150 by audit but record is not trace out in 
office.  Efforts are being made to trace out the same.   

  Grant Shown at Sr. No. 238, 239, 243, 244 belongs to AMRUT Scheme. 
As per Govt. Instruction S.N.A account has been opened by the ULB of all 
Grants received under AMRUT Scheme. Hence There is no requirement of 
U.C.  

(x)  It is stated that the bank reconciliation statement of all accounts has been 
prepared and submitted to Audit.  

(xi)  Grant Shown Sr. No. 98, 137, 140 are before the year 2010 and due to old 
matter, the record of the same is not trace out in the office. 

   Grant Shown Sr. No. 141, 217, 233 has been spent and the U.C issued. 

  Grant Shown Sr. No. 178, 222 are used partly due to work in progress against which 
the grants booked and when grants utilized fully, U.C. of the same will be submitted to Head 
office. Although, the detail of used grant and balances are shown in App. C  

 The grants shown at Sr. No. 156, 160, 162, 163, 165 to 176, 180, 182, 185, 189 to 191, 
193, 198, 199, 202, 205, 208, 209, 214, 218, 219 & 226 has been fully utilized and U. C. 
issued. 
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[17]   Para No.6- Loans: -  

(ii) The loans received in previous years are exhibited in “Appendix E” to this report along 
with repayment position thereof. The loan received from Govt. and Life Insurance 
Corporation of India for the execution of water supply/sewerage scheme from time to 
time was deposited with Public Health Department Haryana. But the utilization thereof 
was not admitted in audit for want of statement of expenditure duly verified by the 
Accountant General. Haryana Chandigarh as required vide article 230(Note 2) of 
Account Code Vol.lll. The requisite statement duly verified by the Accountant General 
Haryana Chandigarh may be obtained now to effect adjustment in the account book of 
the corporation. The corporation may claim refund along with interest thereon in 
respect of the work not undertaken and completed by the Public Health so far. 

(iv) The repayment of principal and interest of loan was not being made since 1982 except 
Sr. Nos. 91, 93 & 96. The installment of loans and interest should be paid regularly as 
the repayment of loans is priority charge on the municipal fund under section 57(i) (b) 
of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973. Non-payment of installment of loans would 
ultimately result in accrual of penal interest. This is brought to the notice of Govt. for 
timely action in the matter. 

(iv) Droped dated 02.01.2024.  

(v) Out of loan of Rs. 6 Lacs mentioned at Sr. No. 36, Rs. 4 Lacs and 61395/- were 
deposited with the P.W.D (P.H) Branch in 1982-83 and on 19.02.1986 respectively. 
The balance amount of Rs.1,38,605/- was utilized for other purpose. The same may be 
deposited to the P.W.D.(P.H) with proper sanction and compliance shown to audit. 

 Loan of Rs.2,50,000/- was received from The Director, Urban Development Haryana 
Chandigarh for payment of retrial benefits of municipal employees as detailed at Sr. No. 95 of 
Appendix ‘E’ to this report. Out of which only Rs. 187850/- were paid. Unspent balance of Rs. 
62,150/- should be refunded along with the installments as per terms & conditions of loan and 
compliance shown to audit. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(i) . 

(ii) Municipal Corporation, Sonipat has written to S.E. Public Health Sonipat for 
utilization certificate, however no reply been received so far. 

 A reminder has again been sent to PHED vide letter No. 909 dated 03.10.2023  

 (copy attached) 

 Further, it is submitted that S.E. Public Health Sonipat Circle be also called to PAC     for 
their submission. 

(iii) It is submitted that at present there is no loan installment is being paid by this 
corporation. 

(iv) dropped. 

(v) The details are very old and not traceable in record. 
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 A letter has been issued to XEN Public Health to submit the Utilization Certificate. 

  

[18]   Para No.7- Arrear: - 

 The position of arrears in respect of House Tax/Property Tax, Fire Tax could not be depicted 
in the ‘Audit Report’ as the record i.e. Demand and Collection registers of ‘House Tax’/ Property tax 
were lying incomplete since the year 1988-89.The cuttings and over writings were noticed in the 
amount of arrears as well as in current demand and collection registers which were also not attested 
by the competent authority nor any record/reason for change in amounts was put up/given. The old 
record /demands and collection registers from which the balance carried over and the decision of the 
committee/Sub-committee for fixing current demand were also not shown. Page wise totals / 
balances were not worked out. The Demand & Collection register of House Tax for the year 2003-
2004 onwards was not maintained at all as already pointed out in all previous audit reports. 
Supplementary assessment of House/Property Tax as required under the provision of Municipal 
Account Code 1930 & Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 was not carried out since several years. The 
Municipal/Corporation Authority has already been requested through various audit requisition’s 
issued time to time to do the needful. These registers/record may be prepared and brought up to date 
and got checked from audit. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 The demand and collection register including details of arrears in respect of House Tax, Fire 
Tax as shown in audit report has been prepared upto 31/03/2023 and cutting/overwriting in demand 
register is attested by authority and balance carried forwarded updated every year in demand and 
collection register. All record/ register of property tax is updated and demand and collection register 
for the year 2000-2001 (31 Wards) submitted to audit branch vide this office Letter No. 1238/SMC 
dt. 08.09.2023 for verification. Hence, para may be dropped. 

 सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक वष[ 2000 के बाद का ǐरकाड[ लोकल ऑͫडट ͫडपाट[मɅट को 7 Ǒदनɉ मɅ उपलÞध 
करवा दɅ और ǐरकाड[ कȧ एक कॉपी सͧमǓत को भी भेजी जाए   और तब तक यह परैा पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[19] Para No.8- Rent: - 

(i)      As already pointed out in Para 7b of audit report for the year 2018-19 and in para 8 of 
audit report for the year 2019-20. Similarly, the position of arrear of rent could not be 
ascertained as the Demand and collection registers of rent of Municipal shops, open 
land and properties given on lease were not properly maintained. The horizontal as 
well as vertical totals of the register were not worked out and lying incomplete since 
long. The old Demand and collection registers from which the balances were brought 
forward were not put up to verify the correctness of balance carried over. The posting 
of rent received were also not got checked from audit for the period 10/90 to 03/2003. 
It is also pointed out that in absence of complete record of rent, it could not be 
checked as to whether the rates of rent chargeable from tenants were enhanced after  
3 or 5 years as per Govt. instruction issued in this behalf from time to time. The record 
may be got completed and it may be ensured that the rent is charged at enhanced rate 
after the lapse of five complete year from the date of allotment to augment in the 
financial interest of the corporation. 
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ii) A large number of other cases the tenancy right of Corporation Shop/lands were 
transferred for the last-mentioned period recount to it 15-20 years. But the relevant 
record i.e., agreement deeds, period, terms and conditions of transfers/lease, recovery 
of rent, transfer fees, orders of the authority for transfer and other connected records 
was not made available to audit. This was not in order. The matter is again brought to 
the notice of the Commissioner for issuing directions for completion and production of 
the record to avoid any chances of misappropriation/fraud of corporation fund and 
properties. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(i) The observation by Audit shall be complied. We are digitizing the lease and rent 
collection register in F.Y. 2023-24. Rent and lease shall be enhanced as per 
Government instructions. So, Para may be dropped.  

(ii) The observations shall be complied. Record shall be put to Audit. So, Para may be     
dropped. 

  

[20]   Para No.9- Temporary Advance: - 

 Temporary advances amounting to Rs. 16,18,42,113.20 were outstanding against various 
departments & employees as detailed in this report. Audit objections have already been raised in this 
regard through Annual Audit Reports. These were not in order and against the instructions issued 
from Local Govt. Department vide memo no. 20/317-78-5C-III dated 03.11.1979.  Action be taken 
forthwith to ensure adjustment of long outstanding advances without any further delay. The 
statement of expenditure in respect of advances deposited with Govt. Departments for execution of 
various development works duly audited / verified by the Principal Accountant General, Haryana, 
Chandigarh may be obtained and submitted to audit. In case of any balances or unspent balances, the 
amounts may be recovered with up-to-date panel interest of refund and compliance shown to audit 
besides taking suitable action against the defaulters. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 Temporary advance amounting Rs. 161842113.20 as per detail given by Audit, in this 
connection it is submitted that the necessary action has been taken by this office to reduce the 
amount and out of total 120 Nos. advances 28 Nos. with an amount of Rs. 10265763/- has been 
adjusted duly audited. Reply of the remaining is submitted in Appendix ‘F’ for checking to Audit. 
Hence, para may be dropped. 

 सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक पैरा के पॉइंɪस No. 1 स े70, 74, 76 स े78, 80, 82 स े93, 95 से 97, 
105, 106, 110, 111, 114, 117 और 118 स े120 पॉइंɪस को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[21] Para No.11- Short Recoveries/Non-Recoveries: - 

(i) As per Govt. instructions vide memo no. T.A.II/DULB/2016/695 dated 04.04.2016 the 
sectors of Haryana Urban Development Authority were handed over to the 
Corporation and Extension fee, Transfer fee, other recoveries and half of the profit 
margin of the receipt collected of unsold sites by the Department should have been 
remitted to the Corporation. During the checking of Corporation, it was noticed that 
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the receipt as mentioned above was not remitted to the corporation by the Haryana 
Urban Development Authority. This resulted into a direct loss of income to the 
Corporation. The matter is brought to the notice of the authority to take immediate 
action in this regard and compliance shown to audit. 

(ii)  While checking the shop rent register it was found that in the following cases the rent 
was not realized from the tenets during the year 2020-21. The rent register was not 
completed/ maintained properly such as outstanding Arrears of Rent was not carried 
out and Arrear at the end of the year was also not worked out. Reasons for not 
realizing the rent may be explained besides the working out of the arrear. 

Sr. 
No. 

Name Shop no. Remarks 

1. Hoshiyar Singh 20/149 Rent was not worked out and also not realized  

2. Kamrudin 21/150 -do- 

3 Tek Chand 07/163 Shop was shown vacant but the name of tenant 
was mentioned. 

4. Anil Kumar 08/164 -do- 

5. Ravinder 22/197 Rent was not worked out and also not realized  

6. Jit Singh 02/216 -do- 

7. Shashi Bhusan 01/223 -do- 

8. Vinay kumar 02/224 -do- 

9. Dharampal 03/225 -do- 

10. Raj kumar 04/226 -do- 

11. Raj kumar 05/227 -do- 

12. Haryana agro industries  
co-op ltd sonipat 

06-11/228 -do- 

13. Bal krishan  12/232 -do- 

14. Haryana seeds devp. 
Corporation sonepat 

13-15/230 -do- 

15. Virender  09/234 -do- 

16. Abhisek  06/241 -do- 

17. Ajay Singh 11/246 -do- 
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(i) The following shops were lying vacant during the year 2020-21. The same may be let out at 
the earliest to avoid recurring loss of income to the corporation fund.  

Sr. No. Shop no. Sr. no. Shop no. 

1. 12/141 9. 25/154 

2. 13/142 10. 26/155 

3. 14/143 11. 27/156 

4. 15/143 12. 7/163 

5. 17/146 13. 4/217 

6. 18/147 14. 6/218 

7. 19/148 15. 17/232 

8. 24/153   

(ii) Despite repeated audit observations in all previous audit reports, the income from 
‘show tax’ from various Cinemas/ multiplex in the area of corporation for the period 
under audit was not realized for the period under report. Demand and collection 
register of show tax showing the shows displayed was not maintained. This was not in 
order and also loss of revenue to corporation fund which is brought to the notice of 
higher authorities for appropriate action.  

(iii) As already pointed out in para 10(ii) of AAR for the year 2019-20, the Municipal Tax 
on electricity consumed by the inhabitants within the limits of corporation, at the rate 
of .01 paisa per unit imposed vide Govt. letter No. 23/3/87-5 C1 dated 13.05.92 read 
with Director, Urban Development memo No. 5-A/93/6169 dated 08.02.93 w.e.f. 
01.07.92 which was further revised to 5 paisa per unit w.e.f. 16.5.2000 vide 
notification No.  9/ 26/2K-5 C1 dated 16.5.2000 and was prevalent upto 21.11.17. The 
rate was further revised w.e.f. 22.11.2017 by UHBVN vide Sale Circular No.  
U-01/2018 dt. 17.01.18 (Hr. Govt. Gazette Notification No. Leg. 34/2017 & Leg.  
35/2017 both dt. 23.11.2017) and directed by DULB Hr. to implement vide Memo No: 
BA-1/2018/92693-770 dt. 21.09.2018. The details of amount of electricity bill (Energy 
Charges + Fixed Charges+ FSA) were not obtained for recovery/adjustment of  
2% amount of the tax on electricity consumed w.e.f. 22.11.17.  Therefore, the 
accuracy of the amount of tax due and recovered / adjusted in the bills during 2019-20 
could not be checked in audit. Requisite details of consumption of electricity units 
may be obtained from the office concerned and put up to audit at the earliest. 

(vi)  Demand and Collection registers of water rate was also not maintained since the water 
supply scheme transferred to the Corporation. As such propoer checking could not be 
exercised. The same may be maintained now and shown to audit at the earliest. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(i)  In this connection, It is submitted that an amount of Rs. 4174.00 Lac has been 
received during the year 2018-19 for development works in HSVP sectors which has 
been utilized, So para may be dropped.  

(iii) On perusal of rent register of 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21. It has been found that 
following shops were allotted to person concerned in column from (01-09-2018 to  
31-08-2023) 
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Sr. No. Shop No.  Rent/Month 
with GST 

Allotted To Remarks 

1. 20/149 3836/- Hoshiyar Singh  

2. 21/150 3836/- Kamrudin  

3 07/163 8260/- Tek Chand  

4 08/164 9146/- Anil Kumar  

5 22/197 1179/- Ravinder  

6 02/216 3780/- Jit Singh  

7 01/223 9161/- Shashi Bhusan  

8 02/224 9161/- Vinay kumar  

9 03/225 9161/- Dharampal  

10. 04/226 9161/- Raj kumar  

11. 11/228 7188/- Haryana agro industries co-op ltd 
sonipat 

 

12. 12/232 Nil Bal krishan  Vacant 

13. 13-15/230 1070/- Haryana seeds devp. Corporation 
sonepat 

 

14. 09/234 Nil Virender  Vacant 

15. 06/241 16284/- Abhisek   

16. 11/246 17936/- Ajay Singh  

17. 05/227 9161/- Raj kumar  

 Notices have been issued to tenants for rent. Detailed reply shall prepare after notice, so para 
may be kept pending.  

(iii)  In this connection, it is submitted that during the year 2021-22 the open auction was 
conducted for renting out of vacant shops on dated 16.3.22 and 6.4.2022, in this 
auction the following shops were allotted to the tenants on rent. 

1. Meat Market Sr. No. 1 to 11  : Auction was conducted many times but no Bidder was present 
during auction. 

2. Market Drain No. 6 Sr. No. 12: Shop No. 7/163 not allotted to any tenant during auction on 
rent.  

3. Bus Stand Market: Shop No. 4/217 and 6/218 transfer from Improvement trust and condition 
of both shops is in ruins.  

4. Beej Market: 

 However, open auction will be conducted again, so para may be dropped. 

(iv)   It is submitted that the show tax has not been collected in the past 10-12 year as per 
available record. We will start this in this financial year. So that no further loss is 
incurred to the revenue. So, Para may be dropped. 
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(v)  It is submitted that the final reconciliation between MC Sonepat and UHBVN Sonipat 
up to 31.12.2020 regarding 2% M.Tax and outstanding payment of power consumed 
by MC has been made in compliance of DULB Panchkula letter No. DULB/ BA-
2/2021/ 13547-13556 dated 19.05.2021 (Copy attached). Details of consumables of 
electricity units of all meters shall be kept up to Audit. So, Para may be dropped. 

(vi)  The demand and Collection registers of water rate are maintained by MC Sonepat and 
same is provided to audit branch vide AE, MC Sonepat memo no. 466/AE dated 
08.09.2023. The details of connections is as under: 

 Total no. of Connections (2022-23) = 50336/- 

 Total dues pending     (2022-23)      = 241954080/- 

 Recovery made    (2022-23)             = 24967330/- 

 Recovery made 1.4.23 to 31.8.23     = 6405500/- 

 In view of above, all record is being maintained, so, para may be dropped. 

 The Committee has desired that the para-11 points No. i, ii, iii and vi to keep pending. 

[22] Para No.13- Provisional Payments: - 

 Provisional Payments of Rs. 11,90,826/- as stood on 31.03.2021 since the year 1996-97 were 
still not got settled. Efforts should be made to obtain the requisite sanction from the Govt. and 
compliance shown to audit.  

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 It is submitted that provisional payment register is being maintained/operated by Audit wing 
(LAD) at their own level. The detail (i.e. purpose of payment, date of payment, name of agency) of 
Rs. 11,90,826/- is not provided to M.C. Sonipat by Audit wing (LAD). A letter has been issued to 
Audit regarding provide the detail of provisional payment, So answer cannot be prepared. Hence, 
para may be dropped. 

  

[23] Para No.14- Provident Fund: - 

 Despite repeated audit observations raised in all Annual Audit Reports the account of 
Provident fund was not reconciled since 04/61. Nomination forms were also not obtained from the 
subscribers. Provident Fund Liability Register in form P.F 1-A was also not maintained at all. 
Needful should be done now and shown to audit. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

 In this connection it is submitted that the individual PF accounts of all MC employees has 
been opened separately in 08/2001 and the final payment of P.F. to the retiree or his family is being 
made after close his personal PF account and the whole amount after audit of PF Bank pass book 
from audit branch transfer in MC PF-3 account. The record of same also submitted to Audit Branch 
for perusal. After approval of the same from competent authority duly audited paid to concerned 
through RTGS. Hence the proper procedure is being followed by MC Sonipat so para may be 
dropped. 
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[24] Para No.15- Miscellaneous: - 

(ii) The ‘General’ as well as Cash Books of Grants maintained in the Corporation was not 
reconciled with the bank balance for the period detailed below. Even the cash books 
were not signed regularly, in token of having checked, by the officer as required under 
rule III.I of the Municipal Account Code-1930. Non reconciliation of accounts may 
lead to any embezzlement and also show negligence of the account’s personnel. Cash 
books of CFC & SFC Granted were maintained separately w.e.f 01-04-2020 by taking 
the opening balance. But the accuracy of the balance taken could not be verified in 
audit in absence of any remarks regarding from where the balances taken. The matter 
is brought to the notice of the Commissioner for looking into immediately and to take 
suitable action in this regard. 

Name of the Cash book Period 

Municipal / Corporation Fund 05/85 to 07/87 

-do- 05/96 to 03/02 

-do- 04/10 to 03/20 

CFC Grant 04/20 to 03/21 

SFC Grant -do- 

(iv)  Periodical physical verification of moveable and immovable properties, stock and 
store of corporation as required under rule XII.12 of the Municipal Account Code 
1930 was not done for the year 2020-21. The same may be carried out now and results 
shown to audit. 

(ix) The benefit of undue increment given to Sh. Devender Kumar, Asstt. on his promotion 
from clerk to Asstt. as on 22.10.2020  was not withdrawn. Needful may be done now 
and shown to audit. 

The Department in its written reply stated as under: - 

(ii)      The General cash book and other grants cash book operated in Municipal Corporation 
are being reconciled with the bank balance and cash book is being signed regularly by 
the competent authority. The same is submitted to audit for seen. Hence, para may be 
dropped.  

 As per period shown in para, the cash book has been completed in all respect and 
submitted to audit for checking. Hence, para may be dropped. 

(iv) In this connection it is submitted that Physical verification of moveable and 
immovable properties, stock and store of Municipal Corporation Sonipat a committee 
has been constituted. (Copy attached). However, inspection could not be completed. 
Now inspection shall be done in the year 2023-24 and report shall be submitted to 
Audit. It is requested to keep the para pending till completion of this inspection. 

(ix)   Record related to Devender Kumar; Clerk is put up to Audit for perusal.  
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[25] PARA No. 2.1.3.1    Loss of revenue due to non-leasing of land 

 The GPs were expected to lease out their land, which was not being utilized for common 
purpose of the villagers, for generating revenue. Scrutiny of records of BDPOs revealed that 18 GPs 
out of 32 tests checked BDPOs had not leased out the entire cultivable land, some portion of land 
was not leased out for intermediate periods and in some villages the land was not given on lease for 
periods up to five years. Due to this, GPs could not generate revenue of ₹ 100.77 crore during the 
period 2013-19. On being pointed out by Audit, concerned BDPOs stated (September - December 
2019) that necessary action would be taken after investigating the matter. The following details 
showing loss of revenue due to non-leasing of cultivable land: - 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Block Year Total cultivable 
land 

Land 
leased 

Land not 
leased 

Loss of 
revenue 

(Land in acre)                                    (₹ in lakh )  

1. Ellenabad 2016-17 2,755.00 986.00 1,769.00 283.07 

Ellenabad 2017-18 2,755.00 999.00 1,756.00 300.55 

Ellenabad 2018-19 2,755.00 957.00 1,798.00 319.69 

Ellenabad 2019-20 2,755.00 957.00 1,798.00 358.74 

2. Nathusari Chaupta 2016-17 4,071.00 2,576.00 1,495.00 366.19 

Nathusari Chaupta 2017-18 4,071.00 2,576.00 1,495.00 515.33 

Nathusari Chaupta 2018-19 4,071.00 2,576.00 1,495.00 424.90 

Nathusari Chaupta 2019-20 4,071.00 2,576.00 1,495.00 817.77 

3. Odhan 2016-17 2,023.00 829.00 1,194.00 145.66 

Odhan 2017-18 2,023.00 798.00 1,225.00 219.06 

Odhan 2018-19 2,023.00 798.00 1,225.00 200.19 

Odhan 2019-20 2,023.00 798.00 1,225.00 222.14 

4. Rania 2016-17 2,270.00 1,157.00 1,113.00 230.41 

Rania 2017-18 2,270.00 1,157.00 1,113.00 271.97 

Rania 2018-19 2,270.00 1,157.00 1,113.00 316.76 

Rania 2019-20 2,270.00 1,157.00 1,113.00 391.81 

5. Sirsa 2016-17 1,695.00 1,187.00 508.00 124.15 

Sirsa 2017-18 1,695.00 1,150.00 545.00 171.87 

Sirsa 2018-19 1,695.00 1,053.00 642.00 177.62 

Sirsa 2019-20 1,695.00 1,054.00 641.00 215.24 
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6. Dabwali 2016-17 3,043.00 1,581.00 1,462.00 240.77 

Dabwali 2017-18 3,043.00 1,597.00 1,446.00 265.98 

Dabwali 2018-19 3,043.00 1,597.00 1,446.00 293.40 

Dabwali 2019-20 3,043.00 1,576.00 1,467.00 328.69 

7. Baragudha 2016-17 1,579.00 611.00 968.00 232.02 

Baragudha 2017-18 1,579.00 611.00 968.00 287.79 

Baragudha 2018-19 1,579.00 611.00 968.00 293.10 

Baragudha 2019-20 1,579.00 611.00 968.00 341.41 

8. Babain 2016-17 1,245.00 982.00 263.00 24.59 

Babain 2017-18 1,245.00 973.00 272.00 39.75 

Babain 2018-19 1,245.00 981.00 264.00 44.42 

Babain 2019-20 1,245.00 982.00 263.00 46.48 

9. Ismailabad 2016-17 623.00 415.00 208.00 40.91 

Ismailabad 2017-18 623.00 524.00 99.00 7.58 

Ismailabad 2018-19 623.00 524.00 99.00 6.24 

Ismailabad 2019-20 623.00 501.00 122.00 12.62 

10. Ladwa 2016-17 231.00 204.00 27.00 6.55 

Ladwa 2017-18 231.00 204.00 27.00 8.99 

Ladwa 2018-19 231.00 204.00 27.00 9.06 

Ladwa 2019-20 231.00 204.00 27.00 9.08 

11. Pehowa 2016-17 1,821.00 1,232.00 589.00 71.31 

Pehowa 2017-18 1,821.00 1,324.00 497.00 78.48 

Pehowa 2018-19 1,821.00 1,229.00 592.00 92.15 

12. Pipli 2017-18 2,613.00 1,972.00 641.00 280.96 

Pipli 2018-19 2,613.00 1,951.00 662.00 282.45 

Pipli 2019-20 2,613.00 1,938.00 675.00 304.69 

13. Shahbad 2016-17 870.00 429.00 441.00 72.66 

Shahbad 2017-18 870.00 449.00 421.00 75.97 

Shahbad 2018-19 870.00 449.00 421.00 91.01 

Shahbad 2019-20 870.00 449.00 421.00 92.55 



43 

14. Thanesar 2016-17 354.00 350.00 4.00 1.03 

Thanesar 2017-18 398.00 394.00 4.00 0.85 

Thanesar 2018-19 398.00 387.00 11.00 2.96 

15. Matanhail 
(Khaparwas) 

2013-14 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.33 

 2014-15 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.33 

 2015-16 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.33 

 2016-17 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.33 

 2017-18 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.33 

16. Bahadurgarh 
(Chhudani) 

2015-16 22.50 12.50 10.00 1.20 

 2016-17 22.50 12.50 10.00 1.20 

 2017-18 22.50 12.50 10.00 1.20 

 04/2018- 

09/2018 

22.50 12.50 10.00 0.60 

17. Farukhnagar 
(Kaliyawas) 

2014-15 42.25 0.00 42.25. 3.70 

 2015-16 42.25 0.00 42.25 3.70 

18. Sohna (Gangola) 2015-16 24.50 0.00 24.50 1.75 

 2016-17 24.50 0.00 24.50 1.75 

 2017-18 24.50 13.50 11.00 0.79 

Total   96,335.00 54,607.50 41,727.50 10,077.16 

Reply of the Department:- 

2.   bl ckjs O;ä fd;k tkrk gS fd [k.M ukFkwljh pkSiVk dh xzke iapk;rksa esa 
o"kZ 2016&17 ls 2019&20 rd dqy 'kkeykr Hkwfe 4071 esa ls iês ij 2576 nh xÃ gS rFkk cdk;k  
1495 'ks"k Hkwfe gS tks fd iês ij ugÈ nh xÃ D;ksafd bl Hkwfe esa ls 100&100 oxZ xt IykV gsrq  
169] xÅ'kkyk gsrq 600] xkSpjkan gsrq 340- O;k;ke'kkyk gsrq 34- uktk;t dCts 48- lsexzLr 24] [ksy 
LVsfM;e o okVj odZl gsrq 280 gSA bl çdkj ls dqy 1495 Hkwfe iês ij ugÈ nh tkrhA vr% iSjk 
fu;fer djds iSjk lekIr djus dk d"V djsaA 
3. (i-iv) Details showing loss of revenue due to non-leasing of cultivable land. Details 
attached. Para may kindly be dropped. 
4. Rania 

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

5. Sirsa 

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  
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7.   
 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है

8.  oÆ.kr iSjk ds lEcUèk esa vkidh lsok esa O;ä fd;k tkrk gS fd oÆ.kr iSjk esa n'kkZ;k 
x;k gS fd o"kZ 2016&17 ls 2019&20 rd dqy —f"k ;ksX; Hkwfe esa ls dqN Hkwfe iês ij uk nsdj jktLo 
dh gkfu fn[kkÃ xÃ gS bl lacaèk esa vkidh lsok esa O;ä fd;k tkrk gSA fd o"kZ okj fuEu fooj.k 
vuqlkj xzke iapk;rksa dh 'kkeykr Hkwfe dks yht ij ugÈ fn;k tk ldk gSA ftldk fooj.k fuEu çdkj 
ls gS%& 

 Ok’kZ 2016&17 esa yht ij Hkqeh uk tkus ds dkj.k fooj.k xzke iapk;r okbZt fuEu izdkj ls gS%& 

cqgkoh 88 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

gfjiqjk 08 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

VkaVdh 167 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

dqy 263  

 Ok’kZ 2017&18 esa yht ij Hkqeh uk tkus ds dkj.k fooj.k xzke iapk;r okbZt fuEu izdkj ls gS%& 

   

cqgkoh 88 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

csjFkyk 8 xzke iapk;r csjFkyk esa 4 ,dM+ Hkwfe [ksy 
eSnku 2 ,dM+ dqekgjnkuk] 2 ,dM+ dE;qduVh 
gky ds fy, fjtoZ dh gSA 

Tkykyqnhu ektjk 1 xm pjkan ds fy, nh xbZ gSA 

gfjiqjk 08 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

VkaVdh 167 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

dqy 272  

 Ok’kZ 2018&19 esa yht ij Hkqeh uk tkus ds dkj.k fooj.k xzke iapk;r okbZt fuEu izdkj ls gS%& 

   

cqgkoh 88 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

Tkykyqnhu ektjk 1 xm pjkan ds fy, nh xbZ gSA 

gfjiqjk 08 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

VkaVdh 167 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

dqy 264  
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 Ok’kZ 2019&20 esa yht ij Hkqeh uk tkus ds dkj.k fooj.k xzke iapk;r okbZt fuEu izdkj ls gS%& 

cqgkoh 88 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

gfjiqjk 08 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

VkaVdh 167 dsl ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; esa fopkjk/khu gS 

dqy 263  

 bl izdkj mijksDr fooj.k vuqlkj “kkeykr Hkwfe dks yht ij ugha fn;k tk ldk gS vkSj xzke 
iapk;rksa esa jktLo dh Hkh gkfu ugha gqbZ gSA vr% vkils vuqjks/k gS fd mijksDrkuqlkj rF;ksa dks e/;utj 
j[krs gq, of.kZr iSjk dks lekIr djus dh dìk djsaA 

9. इèमाईलाबाद  

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

10. लाडवा  

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

11. पेहवा  

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

14.  थानेसर  
15. & [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh ekrugsy ds i= dzekad 2748 fnukad  
09-12-2022 }kjk of.kZr iSjk ds lUnHkZ esa vkidh lsok esa O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd Øekad u0 15 esa [k.M 
ekrugsy dh o’kZ 2013&14 ls 2017&18 rd tks d`f’k Hkwfe iV~~Vs ij ugha NksMh xbZ FkhA pqafd mDr Hkwfe 
mcM&[kkcM] ctaj fdLe o flapkbZ djus ;ksX; ugha FkhA blfy, o’kZ 2013&14 ls 2017&18 rd mDr 
Hkwfe dks iV~Vs ij ugha NksMk x;k o ckn esa o’kZ 2018&19 esa Hkwfe dks lEry o flapkbZ ;ksX; djds iV~Vs 
ij NksMk tk jgk gSA izfr lkFk layXu gSA vr% iSjk lekIr fd;k tk,aA 

16-  [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh  cgknqjx< ds i= dzekad 2023 fnukad  
19-09-2022 }kjk mijksDr iSjk ds lEcU/k esa vkidh lsok esa voxr djk;k tkrk gSa fd xzke iapk;r 
NqMkuh ds IykV u0 4] [kljk u0 33@@1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9]10 o [kljk u0 34@10 dqy jdck 76 duky 
1 ejyk Hkwfe xzzke iapk;r }kjk lksyj ikoj IykV ds fy, ns nh xbZ Fkh ftldk mYys[k xzke iapk;r 
}kjk fnukad 18-5-2015 dks NksMs x, iV~Vs dh 'krZ dze la0 18 esa Hkh fd;k x;k gSaA ijarq 3 o"kZ ls T;knk 
dk le; O;rhr gksus ds mijkar Hkh lEcfU/kr foHkkx }kjk mDRk Hkwfe ij ikoj IykV ugha yxk;k x;kA 
rRi'pkr~ xzke iapk;r }kjk iqu% ;g Hkwfe fnukad 28-09-2018 dks dkLr gsrw iV~Vs ij ns nh xbZ FkhA 
ftldk iV~Vk 15400@&:0 dh jkf’k esa NksMk x;k FkkA fnukad 28-09-2018 dks NksMs x;s iV~Vs dh 'krZ 
u0 8 esa Hkh ;g mYys[k fd;k x;k gSa fd bl Hkwfe ij lksyj IykV o feV~Vh mBkus ds fy, ljdkj ls 
dksbZ vkns'k vkrs gSa rks iV~Vsnkj ls iapk;r mijksDr Hkwfe dks [kkyh djokus dk vf/kdkj j[krh gSaA vr% 
lksyj IykV ds fy, vkjf{kr gksus ds dkj.k gh mijksDRk Hkwfe dks n'kkZ;h xbZ vof/k ds nkSjku iV~Vs ij 
ugha fn;k x;k FkkA vr% vkils vuqjks/k gSa fd mDr iSjk dks n¶rj nkf[ky djus dk d"V djsA 
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17.  फाǾकनगर 

 ǐरÜलाई ना आने के कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा पैरा का यह पॉइंट पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के पॉइंट नंबर 2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,14,15 और 17 को पɅͫडगं रखा गया और 
सͧमǓत ने चाहा है कȧ िजन पैरɉ का ǐरÜलाई नहȣं आया वो सͧमǓत को जãदȣ से जãदȣ भेजा जाएA इस पैरा को 
पॉइंट अनसुार पɅͫडगं रखा जाता हैA 
[26] PARA No. 2.1.3.4   Non-utilisation of land 
 Gram Panchayat, Alipur Khalsa under the BDPO-cum-EOPS, Gharaunda passed (June 2013) 
a resolution to lease its land to the Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (UHBVNL) for 
construction of 33KV sub-station. In the lease register of the GP for the year 2016-17, plot number 
five was shown as given on lease to the UHBVNL. Further, the lease money of this land was also 
not being received by the GP as no record of receipt of lease money from UHBVNL was available 
with the GP. 
 The UHBVNL requested (July 2018) the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Gharaunda for clearance 
of waste and industrial disposal from the land of proposed 33KV sub-station. Construction of the 
Sub-station had not been started. Thus, the Panchayat land was lying unutilised without receipt of 
any lease money from UHBVNL. It was observed that no efforts were made by GP to recover the 
lease money from UHBVNL. On being pointed out in audit, the concerned BDPO replied (March 
2019) that the matter would be investigated. 

Reply of the Department:- 
 xzke iapk;r vyhiqj [kkylk dh 'kkeykr Hkwfe IykV ua 5 dks o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy;s iêk ij nsus 
ds fy;s ckj&2 cksyh j[kh xÃ ysfdu ckj&2 ç;kl ds ckn Hkh fdlh cksyhnkrk us bl IykV dh cksyh 
ugÈ nh D;ksafd ;g jdck QSDVfj;ksa ds lkFk yxrk gSA QSDVfj;ksa ds xUns ikuh o çnq"k.k ds dkj.k dksÃ 
Hkh O;fä —f"k dk;Z ds fy;s bl jdck dks iêk ij ysus ds fy;s rS;kj ugÈ gqvkA blds ckn xzkeokfl;ksa 
}kjk xzke lHkk o ekuuh; foèkk;d gYdk ?kjh.Mk ds le{k ekax j[kh xÃ fd iqjk xkao QSDVfj;ksa ds 
dkj.k fctyh lIykÃ dh leL;k >sy jgk gSA xkao esa 33 dsåohå lc LVs'ku dh LFkkiuk djkÃ tk;sA 
tufgr ds ennsutj xzkeokfl;ksa dh iqjtksj ekx ,oa ekuuh; foèkk;d gYdk ?kjk.Mk }kjk dh xÃ 
?kks"k.kk rFkk mÙkj gfj;k.kk fctyh forj.k fuxe }kjk 33 dsåohå lc LVs'ku dh LFkkiuk ds fy;s Hkwfe 
miyCèk djkus ds fy;s j[kh fMek.M vuqlkj o"kZ 2016&17 esa xzke lHkk ,oa xzke iapk;r }kjk çLrko 
ikfjr fd;k x;k fd xzke iapk;r dh 'kkeykr Hkwfe IykV ua 5 esa ls 10 duky Hkwfe dySDVj jsV ij 33 
ds0oh0 lc LVs'ku dh LFkkiuk ds fy;s iêk ij nsus gsrw vkjf{kr dh xÃA xzke lHkk }kjk ;gh lq>ko 
fn;k x;k Fkk fd- ;g jdck QSDVfj;ksa ds lkFk yxrk gS blfy;s —f"k dk;Z ds fy;s bldks dksÃ iêk ij 
ysus ds fy;s rS;kj ugÈ gSA blfy;s tufgr ds eísutj ;g jdck 33 dsåohå lc&LVs'ku LFkkiuk ds 
fy;s vkjf{kr djrs gq;s mÙkj gfj;k.kk fctyh forj.k fuxe dks iêk ij ns fn;k tk;sA xzkeokfl;ksa }kjk 
xzke lHkk@ xzke iapk;r ds le{k j[kh xÃ leL;k ds tYn lekèkku ds ennsutj tufgr dks è;ku esa 
j[krs gq;s ekuuh; foèkk;d gYdk ?kjkS.Mk }kjk tYn ls tYn 33 dsåohå lc LVs'ku dh LFkkiuk gsrw 
mÙkj gfj;k.kk fctyh forj.k fuxe dks dk;Z tkjh j[kus ds fy;s ekSf[kd funsZ'k fn;s x;s FksA blfy;s 
33 ds0oh0 lc LVs'ku dk dk;Z fujUrj pyrk jgk rFkk UHBVNL }kjk iapk;r dks vkÜoklu fn;k 
x;k Fkk fd og tYn ls tYn iêk jkf'k iapk;r esa tek djk nsaxsA xzke iapk;r }kjk mÙkj gfj;k.kk 
fctyh forj.k fuxe dks iêk jkf'k tek djkus ds fy;s yxkrkj i=kpkj fd;k tk jgk gSA fdlh Hkh 
çdkj dh <hy ugÈ cjrh tk jgh gSA vr% vuqjksèk gS fd mijksä ds ennsutj iSjk gVkus dk d"V djsaA 

 सͧमǓत ने चाहा है कȧ लȣज को कɇ ͧसल ͩकया जाए और नवीनतम िèथǓत के साथ ǐरÜलाई सͧमǓत को 
एक महȣने के अÛदर भेजा जाए  तब तक इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  
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[27] PARA No. 2.1.3.5   Recoverable lease money of ponds 

 The village ponds were given on lease with the condition that the lessee shall deposit the 
annual lease money for subsequent years on or before the due date, failing which the lease shall 
automatically stand cancelled and the security forfeited. 

 Audit observed that lease money amounting to Rs. 4.04 lakh was outstanding against lessee 
in five test checked GPs as per details given below: 

BDPO Name of GP Lease period Period of recovery Recoverable 
amount 
(in lakh) 

Nissing Motia October, 2010 – 
October,2020 

October 2011 to 
February 2018 

0.84 

Gharaunda Upli November 2009- 
November 2019 

November 2016 to 
February 2019 

0.77 

Nilokheri AbliaGajir April 2012-March 2019 April 2018 to 
March 2019 

0.63 

Beri Baghpur August 2017- August 2025 August 2018 to 
August 2019 

0.80 

Farukhnagar ShekhpurMajri May 2015 to April 2022 May 2018 to April 
2019 

1.00 

Total 4.04 

 In case of GPs Upli, Shekhpur Majri and Ablia Gajir, notices were issued (September 2018 
and May 2019) to lessees but in respect of GPs, Baghpur and Motia notices had not been issued. As 
per terms and condition of lease, the lease was required to be cancelled and security money forfeited. 
But these GPs had not cancelled the leases. Had the GPs cancelled lease timely and leased the ponds, 
GPs would have earned revenue of Rs. 4.04 lakh. 

Reply of the Department:- 

1. Nissing 

2- To Recovery Rupees 0.77 Lacs. declared land revenue by collector Karnal letter No. 
2724/DRA Dated 05- 12-2021 As per Report of Concerned Tehsildar no property in favour of 
Santraj S/O Mohan. Hence Rupees 0.77 Lacs are not possible to be recovered. 

3. Nilokheri 

4. Beri 

5. Farukhnagar 

 सͧमǓत न ेचाहा है ǐरकवरȣ व पूछताछ करन े के पæचात नवीनतम िèथǓत के साथ ǐरपोट[ कȧ कॉपी 
सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए  और सͧमǓत ने यह भी चाहा है कȧ िजन पॉइंɪस का ǐरÜलाई नहȣं आया वो ǐरÜलाई 
सͧमǓत को जãदȣ से जãदȣ भेजा जाए तब तक इस पैरे को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[28] PARA No. 2.1.3.6   Non-distribution of annuity to Gram Panchayats 

 An amount of ₹ 10,000 per acre per year is paid by the State Government as annuity of  
100 square yard plots to the GPs whose land was acquired under Mahatma Gandhi Gramin 
BastiYojana. 
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 Audit observed that 14 BDPOs in three districts received ₹ 552.25 lakh from DDPOs during 
the period 2014-19 but out of this amount, only ₹191.64 lakh was disbursed to the GPs. 
Remaining amount of ₹ 360.61 lakh (Appendix-VII) was lying undisbursed with BDPOs 
(January to December 2019). Neither BDPO offices distributed the amount of annuity in full to the 
GPs nor the GPs made any efforts to get the annuity amount from the BDPO offices. Due to non-
disbursement of annuity, the GPs were deprived of the benefit of compensation provided by the 
Government. 

 Similarly, DDPO, Karnal refunded (June, 2018) annuity amount of  ₹ 84.38 lakh including 
interest of ₹ 24.33 lakh meant for GPs to the Chief Administrator, Haryana Rural Development 
Authority without recording any reasons. This also deprived the concerned GPs from the benefit of 
annuity provided by Government. 

 The DDPO, Karnal stated (January 2019) that the amount was refunded on the directions of 
the Government. Audit observed that the Government had sought the refund of unspent balance of 
the annuity amount. However, in the instance cases the DDPO Karnal had not distributed the amount 
of annuity to the BDPOs for further disbursement to concerned GPs because of which the funds 
remained unspent with the DDPO. Thus, due to the refund of amount of annuity, the GPs were 
deprived of the benefit of annuity provided by the Government. 

Appendix-VII 

 Details showing non-distribution of Annuity to Gram Panchayats 

    (₹ in lakh) 

Name of 
District 

Name of 
BDPO 

Year Received 
amount 

Total 
amount 

Disbursed 
amount 

Balance 
amount 

Jhajjar Jhajjar 2018-19 18.12 18.12 12.00 6.12 

Bahadurgarh 2014-15 13.10 65.50 39.29 26.21 

2015-16 13.10 

2016-17 13.10 

2017-18 13.10 

2018-19 13.10 

Salhawas 2014-15 9.96 50.10 29.85 20.25 

2015-16 10.26 

2016-17 9.96 

2017-18 9.96 

2018-19 9.96 

Matanhail 2014-15 10.05 50.25 48.50 1.75 

2015-16 10.05 

2016-17 10.05 

2017-18 10.05 

2018-19 10.05 



49 

Gurugram Gurugram 2014-15 3.20 17.52 9.35 8.17 

2015-16 3.58 

2016-17 3.58 

2017-18 3.58 

2018-19 3.58 

Farukhnagar 2014-15 4.80 28.25 11.89 16.36 

2015-16 7.40 

2016-17 5.35 

2017-18 5.35 

2018-19 5.35 

Pataudi 2015-16 11.00 45.29 21.35 23.94 

2016-17 11.43 

2017-18 11.43 

2018-19 11.43 

Sohna 2014-15 8.80 43.37 18.96 24.41 

2015-16 9.82 

2016-17 8.25 

2017-18 8.25 

2018-19 8.25 

Kurukshetra Babain 2014-15 2.93 14.65 0.45 14.20 

2015-16 2.93 

2016-17 2.93 

2017-18 2.93 

2018-19 2.93 

Kurukshetra Ismailabad 2014-15 3.54 17.70 0 17.70 

  2015-16 3.54 

  2016-17 3.54 

  2017-18 3.54 

  2018-19 3.54 
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 Ladwa 2014-15 12.18 60.90 0 60.90 

  2015-16 12.18    

  2016-17 12.18    

  2017-18 12.18    

  2018-19 12.18    

 Shahbad 2014-15 8.29 41.45 0 41.45 

  2015-16 8.29    

  2016-17 8.29    

  2017-18 8.29    

  2018-19 8.29    

 Thanesar 2014-15 9.94 49.70. 0 49.70 

  2015-16 9.94    

  2016-17 9.94    

  2017-18 9.94    

  2018-19 9.94    

 Pehowa 2014-15 9.89 49.45 0 49.45 

  2015-16 9.89    

  2016-17 9.89    

  2017-18 9.89    

  2018-19 9.89    

Total 552.25 552.25 191.64 360.61   

Reply of the Department:- 

[k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh  cgknqjx< ds i= dzekad 2023 fnukad  
19-09-2022 }kjk mDr  iSjk  ds lEcU/k esa vkidh lsok esa fy[kk tkrk gSa fd o"kZ 2014&15 o 2015&16 
dh  annuity  dh dqy jkf'k eq0&2619418@&:0 dk;kZy; ds i= Øekad 835 fnukad 19-03-2020 }kjk 
xzke iapk;rksa ds [kkrksa esa LFkkukarfjr dj nh xbZ Fkh o o"kZ 2016&17 dh annuity dh jkf'k 
eq0&1309709@&:0 dk;kZy; ds i= Øekad 3709 fnukad 18-12-2018] o"kZ 2017&18 dh annuity dh 
jkf'k eq0&1309710@&:0 dk;kZy; ds i= Øekad 2053 fnukad 17-10-2018 o o"kZ 2018&19 dh annuity  
dh jkf'k eq0&1309710@&#0 dk;kZy; ds i= Øekad 4009 fnukad 28-12-2018 }kjk xzke iapk;r ds 
[kkrksa esa LFkkukarfjr dj nh xbZ FkhA mijksDRk i=ksa dh izfr layXu djds vuqjks/k gSa fd mDr iSjk dks 
nQrj nkf[ky djus dk d"V djsA 
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 vkWfMV iSjk ua0 2.1.3.6  (2014-15 15-16, 16-17, 17-18, 18-19) bl iSjk ds lEca/k 
esa fy[kk tkrk gS fd ljdkj }kjk xzke iapk;rksa dk #0 eq0 10000@& izfr ,dM dh nj ls ,U;qVh ds 
:i esa fn xbZ jkf”k [k.M dk;kZy; ds i= Øekad 3805&3808 fnukad 10-11-2020 ¼izfr layXu½ ds rgr 
xzke iapk;rkssa dks tkjh dj nh xbZ FkhA ftlesa jkf”k o’kZ 2014 ls 2018&19 jkf”k eq0 20-30 yk[k o jkf”k 
eq0 9-95 yk[k o’kZ 2019&20 dh Fkh og Hkh tkjh dj nh xbZ FkhA 

 vr% vki egksn; dh lsok esa vuqjks/k gS fd bl vkWfMV iSjk dks lekIr djusa dk d’V djsaA [k.M 
fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh us vius i= dzekad 1587 fnukad 19-09-2022 }kjk voxr djok;k gS fd 
egkRek xkaèkh xzkeh.k cLrh ;kstuk ds rgr eqvkots dh jkf'k ds :i esa vyx vyx o"kksZ esa dqy 
1750000@& :i;s dh jkf'k çkIr gqÃ Fkh tksfd xzke iapk;rks dks dk;kZy; }kjk pSd uå 853778 jkf'k 
eqc- 320000@& #i;s pSd uå 619967 ls pSd u0 619983 rd jkf'k eqc- 617500@ :i;s ,ao pSd 
448298 eqc- 357500@& #i;s dqy 129500@& #i;s dh jkf'k lEcfUèkr xzke iapk;rks dks forfjr dh 
tk pqdh gSA dS'k cqd esa forfjr dh tk pqdh gSA dS'k cqd esa forfjr dh xÃ jkf'k ds ist dh &QksVks 
çfr lkFk layXu gSA cdk;k eqc- 455000@& :i;s dh jkf'k pSd ftyk fodkl ,oa iapk;r vfèkdkjh 
xq#xzke dks okfil dj fn;k tk;sxk] vxys vkfMV ds le; vkfMV ikVÊ dks fjdkMZ voyksdu gsrw is'k 
dj fn;k tk,xkA iSjk lekIr djus dk d"V djs A 

[k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh ekrugsy ds i= dzekad 2748 fnukad 09-12-2022 
}kj of.kZr iSjk ds lUnHkZ esa vkidh lsok esa O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd [k.M ekrugsy esa ,U;qVh dh jkf”k 
eq0 174293@& :0 lEcfU/kr xzke iapk;rksa ds [kkrksa esa forfjr dj nh xbZ gSA i= dh QksVks izfr lkFk 
layXu gSA vr% iSjk lekIr djus dk d’V djsaA 

;g gS fd ,eåthåthåchåokÃ ds ua ckVh tkus okyh jk'kh eq0 23-94 yk[k ckjs vkifr 
mBkÃ gSA bl ckjs vuqjksèk gS fd xzke iapk;rks }kjk iapk;r lfefr M;qt tksfd 10 izfr”kr gksrk gS] 
'ks;j ds :Ik esa nsuk FkkA ftl ckjs xzke lfpoks }kjk fyf[kr esa vuqjksèk fd;k x;k Fkk fd iapk;r lfefr 
'ks;j ds cnys ,eåthåthåchåokÃ dh jk'kh [k.M dk;kZy; esa j[k yh tk;sA xzke lfpoks ls vuqjksèk ij 
iapk;r lfefr 'ks;j ds :i es ,eåthåthåchåokÃ dh jk'kh lfefr }kjk lek;sftr dj yh xÃ FkhA bl 
izdkj ;g jkf”k forfjr dj nh xbZ FkhA 

 —ik djds iSjk dks lekIr djus dk d"V djsA 

egkRek xkaèkh xzkeh.k cLrh ;kstuk ds rgr [k.M lksguk esa ftu xzke iapk;rksa us iapk;rh 
Hkwfe esa ls chå ihå,yå ifjokjksa ,oa vuqlwfpr tkfr o chålhå,å ik= ifjokjksa ds 100&100 oxZ xt ds 
IykV vkcafVr fd, x, gSA mu iapk;rksa esa 10000 çfr ,dM+ ds fglkc ls o"kZ 2014&15 ls o"kZ 
2018&19 rd tks jkf'k çkIr gqÃ Fkh og lEcafèkr xzke iapk;rksa esa forj.k djrs gq, mi;ksfxrk çek.k i= 
ljdkj dks Hkst fn, x, gS ftudh QksVks çfr lkFk lyaXu gSA —ik iSjka lekIr djus dk d"V djs A

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के पॉइंट नंबर 6-फाǽखनगर, 9-बबेन,10-इèमाइलाबाद ,11-लाडवा,12-
शाहाबाद,13-थानेसर और 14-पेहवा को पɅͫडगं रखा गया है  इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[29]  PARA No. 2.1.4.2   Outstanding rent of Shops/buildings 

 Rule 43 (2) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and 
Works Rules, 1996 prescribes that no amount due to Panchayat Samiti or Zila Parishad shall be left 
outstanding without sufficient reasons. 
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 An amount to ₹ 76.48 lakh was outstanding on account of rent against tenants and occupants 
of the 165 shops and five buildings of nine BDPOs and one Zila Parishad as detailed below: 

District Panchayat Samiti/ 
Zila Parishad 

Number of shops Number of 
buildings 

Outstanding rent  
(₹  in lakh) 

Karnal Nissing 24 Nil 23.05 

Nilokheri 22 Nil 5.87 

Indri 01 03 2.74 

Karnal 06 Nil 0.50 

ZP Karnal Nil 02 5.44 

Jhajjar Bahadurgarh 20 Nil 8.09 

Matanhail 07 Nil 4.38 

Gurugram Sohna 25 Nil 4.61 

Kurukshetra Ladwa 51 Nil 16.76 

Sirsa Sirsa 09 Nil 5.04 

Total 165 05 76.48 

 Audit observed that PRIs had not taken adequate steps to recover the rent as arrear of land 
revenue as per provision of Panchayati Raj Act. On being pointed out during audit (March 2019 to 
December 2019) concerned BDPOs and CEOs stated that outstanding rent would be recovered soon. 

Reply of the Department:- 

2.  (ii)  [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh ekrugsy ds i= dzekad 2748 fnukad  
09-12-2022 }kj of.kZr iSjk ds lUnHkZ esa vkidh lsok esa O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd [k.M ekrugsy esa jfln 
u0 82 fnukad 28-09-2022 ds }kjk eq0 3500@& :0 dh fjdojh dj yh xbZ gSA ckdh lHkh nqdkuksa ds 
uksfVl tkjh dj fn, x, gSA tYn dh fjdojh dj yh tk,xhA 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के पॉइंट नंबर 1 मɅ Ǔनͧसगं, नीलोखेडी, करनाल, पॉइंट नंबर 2 मɅ मातनहेल  
और पॉइंट नंबर 4 मɅ लाडवा को पɅͫडगं रखा गया है  और सͧमǓत ने चाहा है कȧ ǐरकवरȣ पूरȣ होने तक इस 
पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[30]   PARA No. 2.1.5.2   Solid and Liquid Waste Management Projects 

 One of the objectives of the Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is to bring about improvement 
in the cleanliness, hygiene and the general quality of life in rural areas. As per guidelines of State 
Government (November 2015), the Solid and Liquid Waste projects were to be completed within 
three to four months of release of funds to the executing agency. Further, funds should not remain 
unutilized for more than three to four months. Audit observed that implementation of project was not 
efficient as discussed below: 

(i) Government sanctioned 74 projects for construction of Solid Waste 
Management and Liquid Waste Management for Gurugram and Jhajjar  
Districts at an estimated cost of ₹19.17 crore. Out of these projects,  
20 projects were completed and 54 projects remained incomplete as per details given 
below: 
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Executive agency Year of 
sanction 

Total 
projects 

Completed 
projects 

Incomplet
e projects 

Expenditure on 
incomplete projects 
(₹in lakh) 

ExecutiveEngineer 
(Panchayati Raj), 
Gurugram 

2014-16 56 17 39 370.83 

Executive Engineer 
(Panchayati Raj), 
Jhajjar 

2014-15 18 3 15 82.31 

Total 74 20 54 453.14 

 On being pointed out, Executive Engineer (Panchayati Raj), Gurugram stated (October 2020) 
that the projects remained incomplete due to non-availability of funds. Thus, expenditure of  
₹4.53 crore incurred on incomplete projects remained unfruitful. 

(ii)  District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Karnal released (2016-17 and 
2017-18) funds of ₹2.53 crore to 33 GPs and the Executive Engineer (Panchayati Raj), 
Karnal for construction of 33 Solid and Liquid Waste Projects but construction of 
these projects remained incomplete as of January 2019. 

(iii)  Under Solid Liquid Waste Management Project, work of four ponds in village Judola 
(Farukhnagar Block) at a cost of ₹29.99 lakh and another work of three ponds and one 
shed in village, Joniyawas (Farukhnagar Block) at a cost of `33.38 lakh were executed 
by the Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, Gurugram during 2016-17 and 2017-18 
respectively. Physical inspection of these works along with concerned Sarpanches of 
GPs revealed that the aforesaid projects in both the villages were non-functional. In 
both cases, the liquid waste was spreading on the adjacent land instead of falling in 
ponds constructed under the project. The Shed constructed under this project was 
meant for segregation of garbage for disposal. It was observed that no activity of 
garbage collection and segregation was being carried out in the shed. 

(iv) A shed for Solid Waste Management was constructed by Gram Panchayat, Bhokarka 
under BDPO, Pataudi at a cost of ₹2.52 lakh during 2013-15. Audit observed that no 
efforts were made by GPs for collection, segregation and safe disposal of solid waste. 
Even after five years, the shed was lying unutilised and not being used for the 
specified purpose, rendering the expenditure of `2.52 lakh as unfruitful. 

Reply of the Department: - 
(i) 1.  The CEO, ZP Gurugram had reported that the total 56 projects were sanctioned for 

construction of SLWM for Gurugram, out of which 17 projects were already 
completed and the e balance 39 projects have also been completed. The expenditure 
for completion of these projects is Rs. 370.83 lac. So, this para may be dropped. 

2.  The CEO, ZP Jhajjar had informed that 18 SLWM Projects amounting to Rs. 500.69 
lakh were approved. An amount of Rs. 406.28 lakh was released, out of which an 
amount of Rs. 389.11 lakh was utilized. The detail of projects complete/incomplete is  
as under: 

Completed In progress Not start 

LWM SWM LWM SWM LWM SWM 

16 7 2 1 0 10 
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(ii) The CEO, ZP Karnal has reported that an amount of Rs. 2.53 crore was released to 33 Gram 
Panchayats & XEN (PR), Karnal for construction of 30 SLWM projects sanctioned during 
the year 2015-16 & 3 SLWM projects sanctioned during the year 2014-15. The funds for 
these 33 projects were released to GP’s for SWM and XEN(PR), Karnal for LWM during the 
year 2017-18 as per SBM-G cap i.e. Rs. 7.00 Lac, Rs. 12.00 Lac, Rs. 15.00 Lac and Rs. 
20.00 Lac according to the households as per census 2011. The estimates were prepared by 
the XEN (PR), Karnal including SBM-G Funds and other State Govt. funds which were too 
high comparison to SBM-G caps. 28 Solid Waste Sheds were completed up to March 2020 
and 5 SWM projects were found not feasible due to different reason and their funds have also 
been received back in the office. But due to non receipt of sufficient funds for Liquid Waste 
Management i.e. three/five ponds, LWM projects which were ongoing till January 2019. 
Now 20 LWM projects have been completed and 9 ongoing and 4 LWM projects were found 
not feasible. The funds have also been received back in the office for not feasible SLWM 
projects. The remaining LWM ongoing projects will be completed by 15.8.2022. 

(iii)  This Para pertains to Gurugram district only. The CEO, ZP Gurugram has informed that the 
UCS of all the funds have been received, further action related report has been sought by 
XEN, PR Gurugram. After receiving report, the same will be sent to the office. 

 The CEO, ZP Gurugram added that instruction have been received to start the Solid Waste 
Management work in the shed in all the GPS by 15th Finance Commission Funds. The 
process of starting the SWM work in the Kachra shed in GP Joniyawas is going on under the 
instruction received from the Govt. so, this para may be dropped. 

(iv)  The CEO, ZP Gurugram has informed that instruction have been received to start the Solid 
Waste Management work in the shed in all the GPS by 15th Finance Commission Funds. The 
process of starting the SWM work in the Kachra shed in GP Bhokarka is going on under the 
instruction received from the government. So, this para may be dropped. 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के पॉइंट (iii) और पॉइंट (iv) को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा 
जाता है  

[31]   PARA No. 2.1.5.3.1   Purchase of building material at higher rates 

 As per guidelines of Government regarding execution of development works issued in 
December 2012, a committee headed by the Deputy Commissioner and consisting of DDPO, 
Executive Engineer (Panchayati Raj) and the District Food and Supplies Controller was to fix the 
rates for various items, block- wise, valid for three months. As far as possible, the Committee was to 
follow the rates approved by the Director, Supplies and Disposal. Thereafter, the rates were to be 
revised, if necessary, and while revising the rates, the rates of adjoining districts/blocks were to be 
kept in view. 

 Scrutiny of records of test checked Panchayat Samitis and GPs revealed that 21 Panchayat 
Samitis/ GPs made purchases between January 2015 and May 2019 of building materials for 
different works at higher rates than the rates fixed by the Committee headed by the Deputy 
Commissioners of the concerned districts. The purchases of building material at higher rates resulted 
in extra expenditure of ₹7.74 lakh (Appendix-VIII). BDPO, Nilokheri replied (January 2020) that 
recovery of excess amount of ₹0.33 lakh from concerned firms had been made and deposited in the 
Government Account while other BDPOs stated (July 2019 to December 2019) that necessary action 
would be taken after investigation of the matter. 
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Appendix-VIII 

Details showing excess amount paid on purchase of building material 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 
BDPO 

Name of 
GP/Panchayat 
Samiti 

Material 
purchased 

Period Excess amount 
paid 

( in lakh) 

1. Jhajjar 1. Sulodha Cement 10/2016-
09/2017 

0.13 

2. Kutani Cement 10/2016 0.16 

3. Khajpur Cement 09/2016-
08/2017 

0.31 

2. Badali 4. MP Majra Stone dust, 
muram, stone 
metal 

09/2017 0.29 

3. Salhawas 5. Jatwara GSB 03/2018 0.22 

4. Matanhail 6. Jhanswa GSB 09/2018 0.11 

7. Mubarikpur RCC pipe 03/2017 0.41 

5. Bahadurgarh 8. Sidhipur Stone metal, 
muram 

10/2018-
03/2019 

0.19 

9. Balor Stone metal, 
muram 

03/2018 0.38 

10. Bahadurgarh Stone dust, Stone 
metal, Muram 

09/2017-
11/2018 

0.77 

6. Beri 11. Dighal RCC Bench 10/2018-
11/2018 

2.45 

12. Bhagpur RCC Bench 08/2018 0.50 

7. Farukhnagar 13.Sekhupur Majri RMC 06/2018 0.42 

14. Taj Nagar JCB, Pipes 11/2017-
10/2018 

0.10 

15. Budehra JCB 05/2019 0.03 

16. Tirpadi Shuttering 09/2018 0.07 

8. Pataudi 17. Fazalwas RMC 09/2018 0.13 
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9. Sohna 18. Ullahawas RMC, JCB 12/2017-
10/2018 

0.39 

10. Gurugram 19. Bamroli Shuttering 01/2018 0.18 

20. Gurugram Granite stone 01/2015-
04/2015 

0.09 

11. Nilokheri 21. Nilokheri Sisham wood 
shutter, chowkhat 
for doors & 
window, jamukail 
wood 

04/2017-
11/2018 

0.41 

   Total  7.74 

Reply of the Department: - 

1 Jhajjar 

5 [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh  cgknqjx< ds i= dzekad 2023 fnukad 19-09-2022 }kjk mDr  
iSjk ds lEcU/k esa fy[kk tkrk gSa fd n'kkZbZ xbZ vof/k ds nkSjku xzke iapk;r ckykSj o fl)hiqj 
}kjk LVksuesVy dh vnk;xh 31 :0 o eksgje dh vnk;xh 24 :0 izfr oxZ QqV dh nj ij dh 
xbZ FkhA tksfd [k.M cgknqjx<+ ds fy,  fu/kkZfjr fcfYMax eSVhfj;y njksa ij gh xbZ FkhA fcyksa 
dh izfr o fu/kkZfjr jsVksa dh izfr layXu djds vuqjks/k gSa fd mDr iSjk dks nQrj nkf[ky djus 
dk d"V djsA 

6. Beri 

7. Farukhnagar 

8 ;g gS fd Jhefr jtuh nsoh HkqriwoZ ljiap xzke iapk;r Qktyokl dks RMC dh vfèkd 
 vnk;xh mik;qä egksn; xq:xzke }kjk fuèkkZfjr jsV ls eqå 13000@&50 tek djkus ckjs bl 
 dk;kZy; iaft—r i= Øekad 8406 fnukad 09-12-2022 }kjk uksfVl ns fn;k x;k gSA fjdojh 
 dk ç;kl tkjh gSA 

9. mä iSjk ckjs O;ä fd;k tkrk gS fd xzke iapk;r mYykokl fnlEcj 2020 ls 
 uxjfuxe xq#xzke esa lek;ksftr gks xÃ gSA ftldk leLr fjdkMZ uxjfuxe] xq#xzke esa lek 
 tek djok fn;kA x;k gSA mä iSjksa dks uxjfuxe esa Hkstk tkuk mfpr gksxkA vr% iSjk lekIr 
 djus dk d"V djsA  

10- %& [k.M fodkl ,oa ia=k;r vf/kdkjh us vius i= dzekad 1587 fnukad 19-09-2022 }kjk 
voxr djok;k gS fd ;g xzke iapk;r gfj;k.kk ljdkj ds vkns'kkuqlkj uxj fuxe ekuslj esa 
o"kZ 2020 esa | lek;ksftr dh tk pqdh gSA xzke iapk;r ckeMkSyh dk leLr fjdkMZ uxj fuxe 
ekuslj esa tek djok;k tk pqdk gSA dk;kZy; bl vkfMV iSjs dk tokc nsus esa vleFkZ gSA —I;k 
bl vkfMV iSjs dks uxj fuxe ekuslj dks Hkstus dk d"V djsA vkfMV iSjs esa n'kkZ, x, dk;Z dh 
dqVs'ku ds vkèkkj ij djok;k x;k gSA rhu QkeksZ ls dqVs'ku ysus mijkUr lcls de dqVs'ku dks 
çkFkfedrk nh xÃ gSA¼dqVS'ku dh çfr;k¡ lkFk layXu gSA vkfMV iSjks dks Mªksi djus dk d"V 
djsA  
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11. Nilokheri 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के पॉइंट नंबर 1 और 5 से 11 को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है और सͧमǓत ने चाहा है कȧ िजन 

पॉइंट का ǐरÜलाई नहȣं आया वो सͧमǓत को जãदȣ से जãदȣ भजेा जाए   

[32]  PARA No. 2.1.5.3.2   Extra payment of GST on purchase of building material 

 Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram prescribed (July 2017) rates inclusive of GST inter-alia of 
steel, ready mix-concrete (RMC), paver blocks to be purchased for developmental works of villages. 
Audit observed that in respect of five GPs/ Panchayat Samiti, the suppliers applied the prescribed 
rate and also added the GST in the bills, whereas the rates fixed by the DC were inclusive of GST. 
This resulted in overpayment amounting to Rs. 2.62 lakh to the suppliers as per details given below: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 
BDPO & GP 

Bill No & 
Date/voucher 

Name of Items 
purchased 

Amount paid Amount 
due 

Over- 
payment 

           (in Lakh) 

1 BDPO, Pataudi 545 dated 13 June 
2019 

Steel 2.41 2.04 0.37 

2 BDPO, Sohna 
(GP Sarmathla) 

75 dated 11 
September 2018 

RMC 6.70 5.67 1.03 

3 BDPO, Sohna 
(Panchayat 
Samiti) 

1153 dated 20 June 
2019 

Steel 2.00 1.69 0.31 

4 BDPO, Sohna 
(Panchayat 
Samiti) 

23 & 24 dated 8 
January 2018, 

91 dated 5 October 
2018 

RMC 4.66 3.95 0.71 

5 BDPO, Sohna (GP-Hariyahera) 13 dated 13 
November 
2017 

Paver 
blocks 

2.47 

 Total   2.62 

Reply of the Department:- 

 ;g gS fd okmpj ua0 545 fnukad 13-06-2019 }kjk y{eh gkMZos;j ,.M LuSVjh LVksj 
fcykliqj dks thå,låVh eq0 36758 @ :0 dh vfèkd jk'kh dh vnk;xh gks xÃ FkhA ftldh 
fjdojh fnukad 17-12-2019 esa dj yh xÃ FkhA QeZ }kjk [k.M vfèkdkjh ds [kkrk uaå 
76911900204505 esa tek djok nh xÃ FkhA ftldh jlhn o dS'k cwd dh çfr lyXu djds 
vuqjksèk gS dh —ik djds iSjk dks lekIr djus dk d"V djsA 

 mä il ikjs O;ä fd;k tkrk gS fd xzke iapk;r ljeFkyk esa jkLrk fuekZ.k 
djok;kA x;k gS ftles eslt ,uå tså,lå ÃUVjçkÃtst | enuiqjh xq#xzke ls vkjå,eålhå 
MyokÃ xÃA Fkh ftlesa vkjå,eålhå dk jsV thå,låVhå| | lfgr 4650 çfr D;wc Fkk fdUrq 
QeZ }kjk 18 çfr'kr thå,låVhå yxk;k x;k gSA bl ckjs | mä QeZ dks uksfVl fn;k x;k gSA 
fjdojh | djus mijkar vkidh lsok esa voxr djok fn;k tk,xkA 
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 mä iSjk ckjs O;ä fd;k tkrk gS fd eSltZ eksMZu fVEcj ,.M LVksu dEiuh ds fcy 
uå 1153 fnukad 20-06-2019 ds }kjk lfj;k dh [kjhn dh xÃ Fkh ftlesa lEcafèkr QeZ }kjk 
vyx ls thå,låVhå fy;k x;k gSA bl ckjs mä QeZ dks uksfVl fn;k x;k gSA fjdojh djus 
mijkar vkidh lsok esa voxr djok fn;k tk,xkA 

 mä iSjk ckjs O;ä fd;k tkrk gSA | fd gkehn gqlSu chå,eå,å ds fcy uå 23 o 
24 fnukad 08-01-2018 o esokr LVksu ,.M gkMZos;j LVksj ds fcy u0 91 fnukad 18-10-2018 }kjk 
vk„å,eålhå MyokÃ xÃ Fkh ftlesa lEcafèkr QeZ }kjk vyx ls thå,låVhå fy;k x;k gSA bl 
ckjs mä QeZ dks uksfVl fn;k x;k gSA fjdojh djus mijkar vkidh lsok esa voxr djok fn;k 
tk,xkA 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[33]  PARA No. 2.1.6.2   Recoverable amount due to delay or non-deposition of cash  in hand 

 Rule 11(3) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and 
Works Rules, 1996 (the Rule, 1996) prescribes that a sum not exceeding ₹ 25,000 may be kept in the 
custody of the Sarpanch as cash in hand. The Sarpanch shall be liable to pay interest at the rate of  
21 per cent per year on the sum kept by him as cash in hand beyond the prescribed limit. Further, 
Rule 16(2) prescribes that at the close of the day while signing the Cash Book, the Gram Sachiv, 
should see that the receipts collected during the day are credited into the bank or treasury on the 
same day or on the morning of the following working day.       

Sarpanches of 12 GPs under six BDPO-cum-EOPS retained cash in hand ranging from ₹ 0.34 lakh 
to ₹ 6.57 lakh beyond prescribed amount during the period from April 2016 to September 2019 
(Appendix-X). A sum of ₹ eight lakh was recoverable as interest from the Sarpanches of respective 
Blocks due to retention of cash in hand beyond the prescribed limits. In the reply, concerned BDPOs 
stated (March to December 2019) that interest amount would be recovered as per rules. 

Appendix-X 

Details showing non-recovery of interest due to irregular retention of cash in hand 

          (₹ in lakh) 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

BDPOs 

Gram 

Panchayat 

Month Cash in 

hand 

Excess  cash 

in hand kept 

Interest (@21 

per cent p.a.) 

1. Jhajjar Raiya 07/2016 to 08/2016 2.50 2.25 0.08 

2 01/2017 0.65 0.40 0.007 

3 02/2017 to 03/2017 1.68 1.43 0.05 

4 04/2017 2.14 1.89 0.03 

5 05/2017 to 08/2017 3.47 3.22 0.23 

6 09/2017 3.52 3.27 0.06 

7 10/2017 to 12/2017 2.90 2.65 0.14 

8 01/2018 to 03/2018 0.92 0.67 0.04 

9 04/2018 to 07/2018 2.63 2.38 0.17 

10 08/2018to 10/2018 0.92 0.67 0.04 
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11 11/2018 to 12/2018 0.87 0.62 0.02 

12 01/2019 to 03/2019 1.17 0.92 0.05 

13 Bhadani 04/2016 to 12/2016 2.06 1.81 0.29 

14 01/2017 to 03/2017 1.90 1.65 0.09 

15 04/2017 to 03/2018 3.58 3.33 0.70 

16 04/2018 to 03/2019 6.00 5.75 1.21 

17 Hasanpur 07/2018 to 09/2018 0.59 0.34 0.02 

18 10/2018 to 03/2019 1.41 1.16 0.12 

19 Beri Dighal 04/2017 to 03/2018 0.87 0.62 0.13 

20 04/2018 to 03/2019 1.51 1.26 0.27 

21 Majra(B) 10/2017 to 03/2018 0.66 0.41 0.04 

22 04/2018 to 06/2018 1.01 0.76 0.04 

23 07/2018 to 09/2018 2.46 2.21 0.12 

24 Bhagpur 04/2018 to 05/2018 1.03 0.78 0.03 

25 06/2018 to 08/2018 5.43 5.18 0.27 

26 09/2018 to 10/2018 2.70 2.45 0.09 

27 11/2018 to 12/2018 4.23 3.98 0.14 

28 01/2019 to 03/2019 2.30 2.05 0.11 

29 Bahadurgarh NoonaMajra 05/2017 to 06/2018 3.19 2.94 0.67 

30 Pataudi Langra 04/2017 to 07/2017 0.63 0.38 0.03 

31 08/2017 to 12/2017 0.62 0.37 0.03 

32 01/2018 to 03/2018 0.61 0.36 0.02 

33 04/2018 to 03/2019 1.01 0.76 0.16 

34 04/2019 to 07/2019 2.02 1.77 0.12 

35 Narhera 03/2017 0.36 0.11 0.002 

36 04/2017 to 05/2017 6.52 6.27 0.22 

37 06/2017 to 08/2017 2.92 2.67 0.14 

38 09/2017 to 12/2017 2.89 2.64 0.18 

39 01/2018 to 03/2018 1.93 1.68 0.09 

40 04/2018 to 06/2018 2.20 1.95 0.10 
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41 Husainka 11/2017 to 12/2017 0.58 0.33 0.01 

42 04/2018 to 07/2018 1.38 1.13 0.08 

43 08/2018 to 09/2018 1.78 1.53 0.05 

44 10/2018 to 12/2018 1.54 1.29 0.07 

45 01/2019 to 03/2019 1.64 1.39 0.07 

46 04/2019 to 06/2019 0.97 0.72 0.04 

47 07/2019 to 09/2019 1.17 0.92 0.05 

48 Munak Kutana 09/2017 to 12/2017 2.35 2.10 0.15 

49 01/2018 to 02/2018 2.68 2.43 0.05 

50 03/2018 3.03 2.78 0.05 

51 04/2018 to 09/2018 6.42 6.17 0.65 

52 10/2018 to 12/2018 6.57 6.32 0.33 

53 01/2019 to 02/2019 0.34 0.09 0.003 

54 Indri Dhannokheri 05/2018 to 07/2018 1.26 1.01 0.05 

          Total 8.002 

Reply of the Department:- 

[k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh  cgknqjx< ds i= dzekad 2023 fnukad 19-09-
2022 }kjk fuorZeku ljiap xzke iapk;r uwuk ektjk }kjk dS’k bu gS.M ds C;kt dh jkf'k 
eq0&67000@&:0 fnukad 19-02-2022 dks xzke iapk;r uwuk ektjk ds loZ gfj;k.kk xzkeh.k cSad 
ds [kkrk la[;k 80760100049900 esa tek djok fn;s x;s gSaA vr% vkils vuqjks/k gSa fd mDr iSjk 
dks nQrj nkf[ky djus dk d’V djsA

;g gS fd Jhefr ique nsoh HkqriwoZ ljiap xzke iapk;r ykaxMk dks eq0 36000@& :å 
C;kt dh jk'kh tek djkus ckjs bl dk;kZy; ds | iath—r i= Øekad 8500 fnukd 09-12-2022 
}kjk mä jk'kh tek djkus ckjs fy[kk x;k gS fjdojh dk ç;kl tkjh gSA i= dh çfr lkFk 
layXu gSA 

   ;g gS fd Jhefr lqèkk HkqriwoZ ljiap xzke iapk;r ujgsMk dks eq0 75000@& :å C;kt 
dh jk'kh tek djkus ckjs bl dk;kZy; ds iath—r i= Øekad 8502 fnukd 09-12-2022 | }kjk 
mä jk'kh tek djkus ckjs fy[kk x;k gS fjdojh dk ç;kl tkjh gSA i= dh çfr lkFk layXu gSA 

   ;g gS fd Jh lrchj HkqriwoZ ljiap xzke iapk;r gqlSu dk dks eq0 37000@& :å C;kt 
dh jk'kh tek djkus ckjs bl dk;kZy; ds iath—r i= Øekad 8504 fnukd 09-12-2022 }kjk mä 
jk'kh tek djkus ckjs fy[kk x;k gS fjdojh dk ç;kl tkjh gSA i= dh çfr lkFk layXu gSA 

 [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh us vius i= dzekad 2528 fnukad 19-09-2022  
}kjk voxr djok;k x;k gS fd iwoZ ljiap xzke iapk;r dqrkuk ij o"kZ 9@2017 ls o"kZ 2@2019 
rd ds vkfMV esa fudkys x, iSjs vuqlkj ljiap ds }kjk 1-26 yk[k dh jk'kh tek djokÃ  
tkuh Fkh ijUrq ;g jk'kh 10 eghus nsjh ls tek djokÃ xÃ ftls 21% C;kt lfgr tks fd  
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1-26 $ 22-60¾ 1-48 :i;s curh Fkh dks iapk;r ds cSad [kkrk laå 17271450000015 esa tuojh 
2020 esa tek djok fn;k x;k Fkk dS'k cqd o vdkmaV LVsVesaV dh Nk;k çfr lkFk layXu gSA 
vr% iSjk Mªksi djus dk d’V djsaA 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के झÏजर, बेरȣ और पटौदȣ पॉइंट को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[34]   PARA No. 2.3.1   Purchase made on quotation basis instead of e-tendring 

 Scrutiny of the records of the Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, Hisar revealed that an 
expenditure of ₹ 20.96 lakh was incurred on procurement of black granite for preparation of Gaurav 
Patts for 85 villages in January 2018 on quotation basis instead of e-tendering which was in 
contravention of ibid decision of the Government. Thus, purchases of ₹ 20.96 lakh were made 
without following the system of e-tendering and the objective of Government of enhancing 
efficiency and transparency in procurement systems remained unachieved. 

 On being pointed out, the Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, Hisar stated (June 2018) that 
the work relates to each GPs and one Gaurav Patt was to be constructed in each village. It was also 
added that these petty works started departmentally and a comprehensive reply would be submitted. 
The reply is not acceptable as the purchase on quotation basis was in contravention of Government 
decision as purchases above ` one lakh were to be made by using web-portal. 

Reply of the Department: - 

 dk;Zdkjh vfHk;ark] ¼ia0jk0½ fglkj ds i= dzekad ih0vkj0lh0,p0@2022@4369&70 fnuakd  
15-07-2022 vuqlkj o"kZ 2017&18 esa xkSjo iVV ds fuekZ.k ckjs funs'kd] fodkl ,oa iapk;r foHkkx ds 
i= Øekad ihåvkjålhå@ 2017 @ 7658&78 fnukad 26-09-2017 vuqlkj gfj;k.kk jkT; ds Lo.kZ t;arh 
o"kZ ds nkSjku ljdkj }kjk lHkh xkaoksa esa xkSjo iVVksa ds fuekZ.k fnukad 31-10-2017 rd iw.kZ djok;s tkus 
ckjs fu.kZ; fy;k x;k Fkk ¼çfr lyaXu½ rFkk çxfr'khy xkSjo iVVks dks fnukad 31-07-2017 rd iw.kZ djus 
ckjs vknsf'kr fd;k x;k FkkA ljdkj dh fgnk;rksa dh vuqikyuk esa eq0 73800@& :å dh jkf'k çR;sd 
xkSjo iVV ds fy, Loh—r dh xÃ FkhA frfFkc) dk;Z gksus ds dkj.k mä dk;Z Ã&fufonrk dh ctk;s 
foHkkxh; Lrj ij iw.kZ djok;k x;k rkfd le; ij ljdkj ds mns'; dks iw.kZ djok;k tk ldsA ;fn 
dk;Z Ã&fufonrk ls djok;k tkrk rks fuèkkZfjr le; ij iw.kZ djok;k tkuk vlEHko Fkk rFkk xkSjo iVVks 
dk mn?kkVu ljdkj }kjk ukfer lnL;ksa }kjk fd;k tkuk FkkA blfy, le; ij mn?kkVu djokus ds 
fy, dk;Z iw.kZ fd;k tkuk vfr vko';d FkkA blds vfrfjä çR;sd iapk;r vuqlkj xkSjo iVV Loh—r 
fd;s x, FksA blfy, lkeku dh ek=k esa lekurk cuk, j[kus ds fy, [k.M vuqlkj gh CySd xzsukÃV dh 
[kjhn dqVs'ku ds vkèkkj ij dh [kjhn dh xÃ FkhA ;fn ;g lkeku çR;sd iapk;r vuqlkj [kjhn fd;k 
tkrk rks dkQh mPp dher ij feyrkA blfy, xzsukÃV dh [kjhn [k.M Lrj ij dh xÃ rkfd ljdkj 
dks dksÃ fofÙk; gkfu u gksA blds vfrfjä vU; ftyksa esa Hkh xkSjo iVV dk fuek.kZ foHkkxh; Lrj ij 
gh iw.kZ djok;k x;k gSA 

 vr% mä ifjfLFkfr;ksa dks è;ku esa j[krs gq, mä vkfMV iSjs dks lekIr fd;k tkuk mfpr gksxkA 

 सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक दोबारा से पुनग[णना करने के पæचात  ǐरपोट[ सͧमǓत को भेजी जाए और 

तब तक इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता हैA 

[35]  PARA No. 2.3.2   Irregular allotment of work 

 Scrutiny of the records of Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO), Uklana 
revealed that the Gram Panchayats (GPs) Budha Khera passed a resolution for “Installation of 
dustbins at various places in the village” in September 2015. Thereafter, the work was 
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executed and payment of ₹7.12 lakh was made to the agency (October 2015). Scrutiny of 
records revealed that out of three quotations, one quotation was collected in May 2015 i.e.  
before passing the resolution (September 2015) in Gram Sabha and another one was collected 
(November 2015), after making the payment to the contractor. Third quotation was obtained in 
October 2015 from M/S Krishan Steel and Wooden Industries, who executed the work. Thus, the 
quotations were not collected in a transparent manner. 

 GP Bheri Akbarpur executed the work ‘Demarcation of village’ and paid ₹5.17 lakh to 
the contractor (20 August 2017). Scrutiny of records revealed that the quotations for the work were 
collected from 17 to 19 August 2017 while actually the work was executed from 25 June 2017 to 10 
August 2017. This shows that quotations were collected after completion of the work which was 
irregular. 

 The Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO), Uklana stated (June 2018) that 
these matters would be investigated. 

Reply of the Department: - 

 bl ckjs O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd bl dk;kZy; ds i=   dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&200@ 
128158&319 fnukad 14-12-2020] Øekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@48535&698 fnukad 30-04-2021]  
Øekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@60341&502 fnukad 18-06-2021  o Øekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@ 
103535 fnukad 22-08-2022 }kjk ATIR fjiksVZ fHktokus ckjs [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh] mdykuk 
dks fy[kk x;k gS] ijUrq vHkh rd dksbZ fjiksVZ izkIr ugha gqbZ gSA 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[36] PARA No. 2.4   Non-recovery and non-payment of Service Tax 

 As per Section 65(105) (zzzz) of the Finance Act 1994, the term ‘taxable service’ for renting 
of immovable property means any service provided or to be provided to any prson, by any other 
person in relation to renting of immovable property for use in the course of furtherance of business 
or commerce. Section 66B prescribes levy of service tax at prescribed rates on the value of services 
provided other than those specified in the negative list. 

 Scrutiny of records of BDPO-cum-Executive Officer Panchayat Samiti, Rai (Sonipat) 
revealed that buildings, booths and plots of the Panchayat Samiti were rented out on monthly rental 
basis. The Panchayat Samiti was liable to pay ₹7.06 lakh Service Tax on rental receipts for the 
period from January 2014 to June 2017 after collecting the same from tenants. However, the 
Panchayat Samiti had neither collected Service Tax from tenants nor deposited any amount with the 
Service Tax Department. 

 The BDPO-cum-Executive Officer Panchayat Samiti, Rai (Sonipat) stated (December 2017) 
that due amount of Service Tax would be recovered and fact had been noted for compliance in 
future. 

Reply of the Department: - 

 v‚fMV iSjk ckjs voxr djk;k tkrk gS fd iapk;r lfefr] jkÃ@ [k.M fodkl ,oa iapk;r 
dk;kZy;] ,d ljdkjh laLFkk gksus ds dkj.k vk;dj vfèkfu;e 1961 dh èkkjk 194 1 ¼3½ ds rgr fdjk;s 
ls TDS dkVus lsa NqV çkIr gS] rFkk lfefr }kjk rhu cSadks dks Hkou fdjk;s ij fn;s x, gSaA rhuksa cSad 
Hkkjr ljdkj ds miØed gS tks fd ,d ljdkjh laLFkku gS rFkk mä èkkjk ds rgr Service Tax ls NwV 
çkIr gSA blfy, mä cSad la[kkvksa ls Service Tax ugh fy;k x;k gSA vr% vkidks fy[kk tkrk gS fd 
mä iSjk dks lekIr djus dh d`ik djsaA 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  
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[37] PARA No. 2.6   Utilization od Scheduled cast Sub-plan funds in villages not having a 
majority of Scheduled cast population 

 ǐरÜलाई ना आन ेके कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[38] PARA No. 2.7 NonCompletion of dwelling units 

 ǐरÜलाई ना आन ेके कारण सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[39]  PARA No. 2.8 Non-recovery of interest recoverable from Sarpanches due to 
retention of cash beyond prescribed limit. 

 Rule 11(3) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and 
Works Rules, 1996 (the Rules, 1996) provides that a sum not exceeding ₹ 25,000 should be kept in 
the custody of the Sarpanch as cash in hand and that he will be liable to pay interest at the rate of  
21 per cent per year beyond the prescribed limit. Further, Rule 16(2) prescribes that at the close of 
the day while signing the cash Book, the Gram Sachiv, should see that the receipts collected during 
the day are credited into the bank or treasury on the same day or on the morning of the following 
working day. 

 Scrutiny of the records (April 2013 to November 2018) of five Block Development and 
Panchayats Offices (BDPOs) revealed that Ex-Sarpanches/ panches of various Gram Panchayats of 
BDPO, Fatehabad had deposited receipt collected in lieu of lease money of Panchayat land with 
delay of eight to 172 days. 

 Further, Ex-Sarpanches/panches of various Gram Panchayat of BDPO, Adampur, Narnaud 
and Ukalana retained cash in hand in excess of prescribed limit of ₹ 25,000 for a period ranging 
between 28 and 123 days in violation of aforesaid provisions of the Rule, 1996. In case of GP, 
Sarsod under BDPO, Barwala an amount of ₹ 2.46 lakh was being reflected as cash in hand since 
June 2005. Audit observed that the interest of ₹ 14.53 lakh recoverable from Sarpanches for delay in 
deposit of receipts, had not been recovered from them  

(Appendix-XIV). 

 On being pointed out, the BDPOs, Fatehabad and Adampur stated (July- September 2018) 
that the interest would be recovered while BDPOs of Barwala and Narnaud stated  
(August–September 2018) that action would be taken to recover the interest. BDPO, Uklana stated 
(June 2018) that final reply would be submitted to audit after investigating the matter. 

Appendix-XIV 

A: Statement showing recoverable amount of interest due to late deposit of lease money 

Sr. 
No. 

BDPO Gram 
Panchayat 

Lease 
money 
received 
(In ₹) 

Deposited 
amount 
with Delay 
(In ₹) 

Delay Period Delay in 
Deposit 
(in 
Days) 

Recoverable 
interest 
(21 per cent 
per annum)  
(in ₹) 

1 Fatehabad Chindar 2,76,200 1,65,700 19.04.18 to 
26.04.18 

8 762.67 

1,10,300 19.04.18 to 
30.04.18 

12 761.52 
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2,70,400 2,70,200 15.06.17 to 
02.07.17 

18 2,798.24 

3,57,700 1,30,000 13.05.16 to 
01.06.16 

20 1,495.89 

 2,27,700 13.05.16 to 
23.08.16 

103 13,493.56 

2,64,600 1,00,000 21.05.15 to 
29.05.15 

9 517.81 

 1,00,000 21.05.15 to 
31.05.15 

11 632.88 

 30,000 21.05.15 to 
02.06.15 

13 224.38 

 26,000 21.05.15 to 
12.06.15 

23 344.05 

 8,000 21.05.15 to 
07.07.15 

49 225.53 

2,88,100 50,000 20.05.14 to 
24.10.14 

158 4,545.21 

 40,000 20.05.14 to 
27.10.14 

161 3,705.21 

 1,00,000 20.05.14 to 
30.10.14 

164 9,435.62 

 95,000 20.05.14 to 
07.11.14 

172 9,401.10 

Bhirdana 6,18,200 3,00,000 05.05.18 to 
03.06.18 

30 5,178.08 

 3,18,200 05.05.18 to 
27.09.18 

146 26,728.80 

Kajalheri 7,17,250 3,75,000 26.04.18 to 
14.05.18 

18 3,883.56 

  1,40,000 26.04.18 to 
01.06.18 

36 2,899.73 

  2,02,250 26.04.18 to 
01.07.18 

66 7,679.96 

 5,56,500 90,000 0 0 0.00 
  1,72,000 02.05.17 to 

17.05.17 
16 1,583.34 

  90,200 02.05.17 to 
22.05.17 

21 1,089.81 

  1,00,000 02.05.17 to 
29.05.17 

28 1,610.96 

  84,100 02.05.17 to 
31.05.17 

30 1,451.59 

  20,200 02.05.17 to 
03.07.17 

63 732.18 

   Total    1,01,181,68 
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B: Details showing non-recovery of interest due to irregular retention of cash in hand 

Sr. 

No. 

BDPO Gram 
Panchayat 

Cash in 
Hand (₹) 

Amount 
Deposited 
with 
Delay (₹) 

Delay Period Delay 
in 
Deposit 
(in 

Days) 

Recoverable 
interest 

(21 per cent 

per annum) 
(₹) 

2 Barwala Sarsaod 2,46,237 2,46,237 15.06.05 to 
30.05.18 

4732 6,70,385.29 

Total (B) 6,70,385.29 

3 Narnaund KothKalan 11,48,594 11,23,594 01.06.13 to 
30.06.13 

30 19,393.54 

14,52,194 14,27,194 01.07.13 to 
31.07.13 

31 25,454.88 

14,52,194 14,27,194 01.08.13 to 
31.08.13 

31 25,454.88 

17,35,694 17,10,694 01.09.13 to 
30.09.13 

30 29,527.05 

11,65,054 11,40,054 01.10.13 to 
31.10.13 

31 20,333.57 

11,62,084 11,37,084 01.11.13 to 
30.11.13 

30 19,626.38 

11,62,094 11,37,094 01.12.13 to 
31.12.13 

31 20,280.77 

11,59,134 11,34,134 01.01.14 to 
31.01.14 

31 20,227.98 

11,59,134 11,34,134 01.02.14 to 
28.02.14 

28 18,270.43 

11,59,134 11,34,134 01.03.14 to 
31.03.14 

31 20,227.98 

11,59,134 11,34,134 01.04.14 to 
30.04.14 

30 19,575.46 

11,59,134 11,34,134 01.05.14 to 
31.05.14 

31 20,227.98 

23,96,534 23,71,534 01.06.14 to 
30.06.14 

30 40,933.33 

13,34,084 13,09,084 01.07.14 to 
31.07.14 

31 23,348.32 
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13,34,084 13,09,084 01.08.14 to 
31.08.14 

31 23,348.32 

13,34,084 13,09,084 01.09.14 to 
30.09.14 

30 22,595.15 

13,34,084 13,09,084 01.10.14 to 
31.10.14 

31 23,348.32 

13,79,934 13,54,934 01.11.14 to 
30.11.14 

30 23,386.53 

13,79,934 13,54,934 01.12.14 to 
31.12.14 

31 24,166.08 

13,79,934 13,54,934 01.01.15 to 
31.01.15 

31 24,166.08 

13,79,934 13,54,934 01.02.15 to 
28.02.15 

28 21,827.43 

13,79,934 13,54,934 01.03.15 to 
31.03.15 

31 24,166.08 

Total (C) 5,09,886,54 

4 Adampur Ghursal 5,90,900 5,65,900 12.04.17 to 
30.04.17 

18 5,860.55 

5,93,350 5,68,350 01.05.17 to 
31.05.17 

31 10,136.87 

5,91,556 5,66,556 01.06.17 to 
30.06.17 

30 9,778.91 

5,87,068 5,62,068 01.07.17 to 
31.07.17 

31 10,024.83 

5,70,305 5,45,305 01.08.17 to 
31.08.17 

31 9,725.85 

5,95,305 5,70,305 01.09.17 to 
30.09.17 

30 9,843.62 

3,15,492 2,90,492 01.10.17 to 
31.10.17 

30 5,013.97 

5,08,057 4,83,057 01.11.17 to 
30.11.17 

30 8,337.70 

2,36,777 2,11,777 01.12.17 to 
31.12.17 

31 3,777.17 

42,257 17,257 01.02.18 to 
28.02.18 

28 278.00 
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42,239 17,239 01.03.18 to 
31.03.18 

31 307.47 

65,639 40,639 01.04.18 to 
30.04.18 

30 701.44 

Total (D) 73,786,38 

Chaudhriwaji 2,27,492 2,02,492 01.08.17 to 
30.09.17 

61 7,106.64 

2,42,372 2,17,372 01.10.17 to 
31.01.18 

123 15,382.79 

2,26,780 2,01,780 01.02.18 to 
31.03.18 

59 6,849.46 

2,25,780 2,00,780 01.04.18 to 
30.04.18 

30 3,465.52 

Total  (E) 32,804,41 

5 Uklana Daulatpur 8,13,050 7,88,050 05.06.16 to 
05.09.16 

91 41,259.28 

8,22,900 7,97,900 10.04.17 to 
02.06.17 

52 23,871.42 

Total (F) 65,130,71 

G. Total (a+B+C+D+E+F) 1453175,00 

Reply of the Department: - 

 bl ckjs O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd bl dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@971&75 
fnukad 02-05-2022],0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@73490&94 fnukad 08-07-2022] ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@ 
89601&05 fnukad 26-07-2022 o  ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@103828&35 fnukad 24-08-2022 }kjk ATIR 
fjiksVZ fHktokus ckjs ckj&2 vf/kdkjh o “kk[kk bZUpktZ dks fy[kk x;k gS] ijUrq vHkh rd dksbZ fjiksVZ izkIr 
ugha gqbZ gSA 

 सͧमǓत ने चाहा है ͩक जब तक पूरȣ ǐरकवरȣ नहȣं हो जाती तब तक इस परैा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

[40]  PARA No. 2.9    Non-recovery of balances from ex-Sarpanches 

 Section 18 (2) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 provides that the BDPO may, within 
a period of seven days prior to the publication of election programme of the Gram Panchayat (GP) or 
in the event of suspension or removal of Sarpanch or Panch, order to handover the records, register 
and other property to the person authorized for the custody of the record and property. If any person 
fails to hand over the record or property to a person authorized by the BDPO, the BDPO shall apply 
to an Executive Magistrate for securing such records and property from the person so that it can be 
handed over to authorized person {Section 18 (3)}. 

 Section 53 of the Act further provides that BDPO concerned shall take necessary steps for 
recovery from Sarpanch or Panch on account of loss, waste or miss application of Gram fund which 
is a consequence of neglect or misconduct of Sarpanch or a Panch while working as Sarpanch or a 
Panch. 
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 Scrutiny of the records of 17 BDPOs revealed that cash balances amounting to ₹27.69 lakh 
had not been handed over by 58 ex-Sarpanch (Appendix-XV) to the authorized person i.e. Sarpanch 
or Panch. The amount had been lying with them for the period from 1989-93 to 2014-15. 

Further, Ex-Sarpanch of GPs Jagmalwali of Odhan block of Sirsa district was found to be guilty in 
departmental inquiry (August 2015) and orders were passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Sirsa to 
recover ₹ 12.87 lakh from the Sarpanch. However, the amount had not yet been recovered from them 
(February 2021). 

 Appropriate action as provided for in the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 had not been 
taken against the defaulting ex- Sarpanches/Panches to recover the amount. Resultantly, a sum of  
` 40.56 lakh remained unrecovered from the ex-Sarpanches. 

 BDPO Hisar-I, Hisar-II, Jagadhari and Mustafabad stated (August- December 2018) that 
money would be recovered from ex-sarpanches while BDPO Tohana, Ratia and Fatehabad stated 
(September 2018) that notice would be issued to ex-Sarpanches for recovery. The reply of concerned 
BDPOs indicates that appropriate action had not been taken so far to recover the cash balances. 

Appendix-XV 

Detail of fund recoverable from Ex-Sarpanches/Panches due to non-handing over of charge 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of BDPO Name of GP Numbers of Ex-
Sarpanch/Panch 

Period Amount  

  ( in lakh) 

1. BDPO, Sirsa Bharokan 1 2010-15 2.43 

2. BDPO, Sonipat Jaji 3 N.A 3.93 

 Nainatatarpur 1 N.A 0.09 

 Mahipur 1 N.A 0.19 

3. BDPO,Gohana Sargthal 4 N.A 1.04 

 Kheri Damkan 1 N.A 0.20 

4. BDPO,Mundlana Ishapur Kheri 2 2000-15 0.26 

 Baroda Tuthan 3 2000-15 0.89 

 Chhathera 1 2010-15 1.58 

5. BDPO,Ambala-II Janet Pur 2 2000-15 0.04 

 Tundli 1 2010-15 0.20 

6. BDPO,Barara Manka 1 2010-15 0.27 

 Bikompur 1 2010-15 0.15 

7. BDPO,Baragudha Chhatrian 1 2009-14 0.03 

 Malari 1 2009-14 0.72 

8. BDPO,Rai Pabsara 2 2013-15 0.87 
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9. BDPO,Kharkhoda Gopalpur 1 2010-15 0.23 

 Sisana-I 5 2005-15 0.40 

10. BDPO,Kairu Mansarbass 1 2009-14 0.08 

 Lohani 1 2009-14 1.17 

 Kairu-I 1 2005-09 0.19 

11. BDPO,Hisar-I Dabara 3 N.A 6.86 

12. BDPO,Hisar-II Sahapur 2 N.A 2.30 

13. BDPO,Tohana Nangla 2 2010-15 0.34 

 Hindalwala 1 1989-93 0.26 

14. BDPO,Ratia Brahamanwala 1 1989-94 0.19 

 Rojanwali 1 2010-13 0.59 

 DhaniBabanpur 1 2010-15 0.34 

15. BDPO,Jagadhari Sugh 1 2010-15 0.62 

16. BDPO,Fatehabad Bhodiakhera 2 2010-15 0.26 

 Chindar 2 1995-2015 0.02 

17. BDPO,Mustafabad GarhiSikandra 1 2010-15 0.19 

 GarhiGosai 2 2005-15 0.40 

 Lawani 1 2010-15 0.20 

 Jhad Chandana 3 2000-15 0.16 

Total 58  27.69 

Reply of the Department:- 

2.  (i)     us vius dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad 3733 fnukad 05-08-2022 }kjk crk;k 
x;k gS fd xzke iapk;r  ds HkwriwoZ ljiap Jh jke/ku dh eR̀;q gks pqdh gS ¼izek.k 
i= lyaXu gS½ ] HkwriwoZ ljiap Jh fnyckx ds f[kykQ dkuwuh dk;Zokgh djus ckjs 
lEcf/kr iqfyl Fkkuk dks fy[kk tk pqdk gS o HkwriwoZ ljiap Jh jke/kkjh dh eR̀;q gks pqdh 
gSA 

5. (ii) ftyk fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh] vEckyk us vius dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad 13104 
fnukad 10-12-2022 }kjk crk;k gS fd xzke iapk;r VwaMyh] [k.M vEckyk&2 ls dqy jkf”k 
20]000@& dh olwyh djus ckjs dk;Zokgh dh tk jgh gSA 

7 to 8.  bl ckjs O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd bl dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0 
vkj0&200@128158&319 fnukad14-12-2020] dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@ 48535&698 
fnukad 30-04-2021] dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@60341&502 fnukad18-06-2021] Øekad 
,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@73496&511 fnukad 08-07-2022 o dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022 
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@89612&24 fnukad 26-07-2022 }kjk ATIR fjiksVZ fHktokus ckjs lEcf/kr [k.M fodkl ,oa 
iapk;r vf/kdkjh dks fy[kk x;k gS] ijUrq vHkh rd dksbZ fjiksVZ izkIr ugha gqbZ gSA [k.M
fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh vEckyk&2] cjkM+k] cM+kxq<+k o jkbZ ls lEcf/kr xzke iapk;rksa 
ls olqyh djokus ckjs i=kpkj tkjh gSA  

9. (i)     us vius dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad 3034 fnukad 01-08-2022 }kjk crk;k gS 
fd xzke iapk;r xksikyiqj ds HkwriwoZ ljiap }kjk dqy jkf”k 23]000@& olwy djus ckjs 
mik;qDr egksn; us vius i= fnukad 26-11-2021 }kjk Hkw&jktLo ?kksf’kr dj fn;k gSA 

11 to 12. bl ckjs O;Dr fd;k tkrk gS fd bl dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&200@ 
128158&319 fnukad 14-12-2020]  dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@48535&698 fnukad 
30-04-2021] dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2021@60341&502 fnukad 18-06-2021] dzekad 
,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022@73496&511 fnukad 08-07-2022 o dzekad ,0Vh0vkbZ0vkj0&2022 
@89612&24 fnukad 26-07-2022 }kjk ATIR fjiksVZ fHktokus ckjs lEcf/kr [k.M fodkl ,oa 
iapk;r vf/kdkjh dks fy[kk x;k gS] ijUrq vHkh rd dksbZ fjiksVZ izkIr ugha gqbZ gSA [k.M
fodkl ,oa iapk;r vf/kdkjh vEckyk&2] cjkM+k] cM+kxq<+k o jkbZ ls lEcf/kr xzke iapk;rksa 
ls olqyh djokus ckjs i=kpkj tkjh gSA 

13. (ii)  us vius dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad 1272 fnukad 11-07-2022 }kjk crk;k gS 
fd xzke iapk;r ds HkwriwoZ ljiap ds f[kykQ dk;Zokgh vEy esa ykbZ tk jgh 
gSA 

14.   us vius dk;kZy; ds i= dzekad 1346 fnukad 04-08-2022 }kjk crk;k gS fd 
xzke iapk;r kokyh ds HkwriwoZ ljiap dh eR̀;q gks pqdh gSA

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा के अंक:- 2 खंड सोनीपत, 5- खंड अंबाला, 8-बलपो राय, 9 खंड खरखौदा,  
11- खंड Ǒहसार, 12- खंड Ǒहसार- और 13 खंड टोहना पॉइंट को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है और सͧमǓत ने चाहा है  
कȧ िजन पॉइंɪस का ǐरÜलाई नहȣ ंआया सͧमǓत को जãदȣ से जãदȣ ǐरÜलाई भेजा जाए व उन पॉइंɪस को भी 
पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है

[41]   PARA No. 2.10 Irregularities in payments 

 (i) Payment made without receiving acquaintance Rule 136(1) of the Haryana Panchayati 
Raj Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Work Rules, 1996 provides that 
in case work is carried out by daily labourer, the person in charge of the work shall 
maintain a muster roll and acknowledgement of payment from payees shall be 
obtained on the muster rolls. 

   Scrutiny of the records (April 2014 to August 2018) of the BDPOs Agroha, 
Hisar-I, Bhuna and Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj (EE, PR), Fatehabad revealed 
that 141 labourers were engaged on muster rolls and ₹ 9.31 lakh was paid (Appendix-
XVI) to them during February 2016 to January 2018. In the office of BDPOs Hisar-I 
and Bhuna, names of labourers were not found recorded on muster rolls involving 
payment of ₹ 5.08 lakh. Signature/thumb impressions of labourers were not obtained 
from labourers in support of payments having been made. In the office of BDPO 
Agroha and Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj (EE, PR), Fatehabad, 
signatures/thumbs impressions of labourers were not found marked on the muster 
rolls involving payment of ₹ 4.23 lakh. Making payment without name of labourers 
and signatures/thumb impressions of labourers is fraught with the risk of 
misappropriation of funds. 
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Appendix-XVI 

A: Details showing payment made without name and without signatures/thumb impressions on 
muster rolls 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 
unit 

Name of 
village 

Name of work Period Number 
of 

labourers 

Amount 
paid (in₹) 

1. BDPO, 
Agroha 

Kuleri Painting and whitewash 
of Govt. High School 

03.12.17 to 

29.12.17 

11 1,33,850 

Kuleri Painting and whitewash 
of Govt. High School 

01.01.18 to 

11.01.18 

11 56,050 

Kalirawan Construction of IPB 01.12.17 to 

27.12.17 

12 1,33,850 

2. BDPO, 
Hisar-I 

Mayar Painting of Govt. S.S 
School 

01.12.17 to 

19.12.17 

22 1,85,028 

 Construction of Nali 02.01.18 to 

10.01.18 

15 57,538 

3. XEN PR, 
Fatehabad 

Nakhtia Construction of Aganwadi 
center 

07.02.16 to 

20.02.16 

8 31,668 

Khaiiurijati Construction of Aganwadi 
center 

01.03.16 to 

12.03.16 

11 41,973 

Kharati 
Khera 

Construction of 
Aganwadicenter 

01.03.16 to 

11.03.16 

8 25,562 

4. BDPO, 
Bhuna 

Nehla Construction of IPB street 03.01.18 to 

18.01.18 

12 71,121 

 

Construction of IPB street 08.12.17 to 

21.12.17 

9 41,238 

Construction of IPB street 12.11.17 to 

30.11.17 

4 28,880 

Construction of IPB street 01.01.18 to 

17.01.18 

18 1,24,474 

Total 141 9,31,232 
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Reply of the Department: - 

 Agroha- The signature/ thumb is not shown on the muster roll shown in the above Audit 
para. The amount was distributed to those labours on that time. But due to some thumb mistake. 
reason was the signature/ missed due to on which the signatures/Thumbs of the labours have been 
taken after being certified. Muster roll copy enclosed with. Therefore, it is requested that this audit 
para may be disposed off. 

 The Payment to the labourer is disbursed by SDO PR for all Development works which are 
being executed departmentally, after entry in the MB, the advance has been taken by concerned SDO 
against the Progress & Muster Roll. After disbursement of payment to labourer the Muster Roll has 
got signed from labourar and the advance has then been Adjusted. But for these AWC works the 
payment has been disbursed by SDO to the actual labourer but Muster Rolls remains unsigned from 
actual labourer & M. Rolls got bind in other file voucher during renovation of the office. As soon as 
the same come in knowledge, the same has got signed from actual Labourers. The Photo copy of the 
Muster rolls are being attached & requested to drop the Audit Para. 

 सͧमǓत ɮवारा इस पैरा को पɅͫडगं रखा जाता है  

Statement showing the Pending Paragraphs of Reports of the Committee  

(2021-2022) (17th REPORT) PART-II 

ANNUAL TECHNICAL INSPECTION REPORT, AUDITED BY THE PRINCIPAL 
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), HARYANA. 

(DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Sr. 

No. 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

1. 17 8 2.7 (2011-12) Non-recovery of balances from Ex-Sarpanches 

2. 17 9 2.16 (2012-13) Irregularities in leasing of ponds on panchayat land 

3. 17 10 2.4 (2014-15) Un- authorized position/ encroachment of land 
(BDPOs- Sr.No.- 1.-Ratia-(1), 2.-Matanhail-(3), 3.-Salhawas (6 to 17). 
,4-Hansi-II(20and21) and 5.-Madlauda (23to27)) 

4. 17 12 2.2- (2016-17) Irregularities in payments and  

2.2- i (2016-17) Payments without signatures/thumbs and ii (2016-17) 
Bogus Payments 

5. 17 13 2.4 (2016-17) Non-recovery of balances from Ex-sarpanches and 
punches. (PRI) (Sr.No.-1,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,14 and 15) 

6. 17 14 2.9 (2016-17) Idle machinery  
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 (2021-2022) (17th REPORT) PART-III 
ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MUNICIPAL 

CORPORATION, GURUGRAM FOR THE YEAR 2018-19. AUDITED BY THE 
DIRECTOR, LOCAL (AUDIT), HARYANA. 

(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

7. 17 15 2-A Record not put up (Point No. 26,30,34 and 36) 

 2021-2022) (17th REPORT) PART-IV 
ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MUNICIPAL 

CORPORATION, FARIDABAD FOR THE YEAR 2018-19. AUDITED BY THE 
DIRECTOR, LOCAL (AUDIT), HARYANA. 

(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

8. 17 21 1 Last Audit Report (ii) Non submission of replies of 630 aras 

9. 17 22 2-A Record Not Put up 

10. 17 28 14-(ii) Irregularities in works procedure/account 

11. 17 34 17-(viii) Miscellaneous 

12. 17 38 17-(xii) Miscellaneous 

13 17 39 18 Audit requisitions/objections 

 (2022-2023) (18TH REPORT) PART-I 
ANNUAL TECHNICAL INSPECTION REPORT ON PANCHAYATI RAJ 

INSTITUTIONS & LOCAL BODIES FOR THE YEAR 2011-2012 TO 2016-2017, 
AUDITED BY THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 

HARYANA. 
(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

14. 18 1 4.1.1 (2011-13) Non-realization of rent Rs. 42.11 lakhs. 

15. 18 2 4.9 (2011-13)  Encroachment of Land 

16. 18 3 4.2.2.4 (2015-16) Loss of revenue due to in action 
 

17. 18 4 4.2.2.6 (2015-16) Non-levy of installation/ license and processing fee 
on Dish-Antenna of Automated Teller Machines (ATMs). 

18. 18 5 4.6 (2015-16) Excess payment of EPF to man power supplying 
agencies. 

19. 18 6 4.7 (2015-16) Irregularities relating to Solid Waste Management 
(SWM) 

20. 18 7 4.1 (2016-17) Non- obtaining of bank guarantee resulted in non-
recovery. 
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 (2022-2023) (18TH REPORT) PART-II 
ANNUAL TECHNICAL INSPECTION REPORT ON PANCHAYATI RAJ 

INSTITUTIONS & LOCAL BODIES FOR THE YEAR 2017-2018 TO 2018-2019, 
AUDITED BY THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL  

(AUDIT), HARYANA. 
(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

 Para  
 Sr.No 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

21. 18 11. 4.1.3.3 Non-availment of exemption from Goods & Services Tax 

22. 18 12. 4.1.3.5 Purchase of store items on quotation basis instead of e-
tendering 

23. 18 14. 4.1.5.2 Loss due to change in specifications 

24. 18 15. 4.1.6.1 Unauthorized installation of mobile/communication towers 

25. 18 17. 4.1.6.3 Non-recovery of rent of shops 

26. 18 20. 4.1.6.6 Loss of revenue due to delay in tendering process on outdoor 
advertisement 

27. 18 21. 4.1.6.7 Non-realization of revenue due to dishonored cheques 

28. 18 23. 4.1.6.9 Non-recovery of contract amount 

29. 18 24. 4.1.7.1 Encroachment of land 

30. 18 25. 4.1.7.2 Irregular running of marriage palaces/halls 

31. 18 28. 4.1.7.5 Non-preparation of Annual Accounts 

32. 18 31. 4.2.2.3 Diversion of project funds towards pay and allowances 

33. 18 34. 4.2.3.2 Payment of mobilization advance in contravention of NIT 
conditions 

34. 18 35. 4.2.3.3 Irregular allotment of work on single tender 

35. 18 36. 4.2.3.4 Allotment of work without obtaining clearances from 
departments 

 (2022-2023) (18TH REPORT) PART-III 
ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT OF THE LOCAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT, HARYANA 
ON THE ACCOUNTS OF URBAN LOCAL BODIES (ULBs) & PANCHAYATI RAJ 

INSTITUTIONS (PRIs) FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 PART- II-A (GRAM 
PANCHAYATS), AUDITED BY THE DIRECTOR, LOCAL (AUDIT), HARYANA. 

(DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

36. 18 39 3 (i) of Part II(A) Appendix- I 
Misappropriation/likely cases of Embezzlement 

37. 18 40 3 (ii) of Part II(A) Appendix- J 

Cases of Embezzlement, Misappropriation 
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38. 18 41 3 (iii) of Part II(A) Appendix- K 

Cases in which income realized by Gram Panchayat 

39. 18 42 3 (iv) of Part II(A) Appendix- L 

Grant in Aid/Land Tax/Lease Money/Wine 

40. 18 43 3 (v) of Part II(A) Appendix- M 

Cases of suspected embezzlements/Misappropriations/Fraudulent 
payments 

41. 18 44 4 of Part II(A) Appendix- N 

Relates of irregular expenditure incurred in the excess 

42. 18 45 4 of Part II(A) Appendix- O 

Relates to the cases of Fee paid to the Counsellors in excess 

43. 18 46 4 of Part II(A) Appendix- P  

Relates to the cases of Non-Deduction of Sale Tax, income tax from 
the building material suppliers 

44. 18 47 4 of Part II(A) Appendix- Q 

Relates to the cases of Purchase of RCC Pipes from open market 

45. 18 48 5 of Part II(A) Appendix- R 

Relates to the Statement showing outstanding Amount of Lease 
Money of Shamlat Land 

 (2022-2023) (18TH REPORT) PART-IV 

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT OF THE LOCAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT, HARYANA 
ON THE ACCOUNTS OF URBAN LOCAL BODIES (ULBs) & PANCHAYATI RAJ 
INSTITUTIONS (PRIs) FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 PART- II-B (PANCHAYAT 
SAMITI) AND PART- II-C (ZILA PARISHAD), AUDITED BY THE DIRECTOR, 
LOCAL (AUDIT).  

(DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

46. 18 49 3 of Part II (B) Appendix- U 

Temporary Advances outstanding in case of Panchayat Samitis 
(Sr.No.-3,5,6 and 9) 

47. 18 50 4 of Part II (B) Appendix- V 

Arrear and other dues of Panchayat Samitis (Sr.No.-14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 
24, 25, 27 and 29) 

48. 18 51 6(ii) of Part II (B)Appendix- Y 

Irregular Excess and Avoidable Expenditure in case of Panchayat 
Samitis (Sr.No.-10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 24 and 25) 
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49. 18 52 3 of Part II (C) Appendix- Z-II 

Arrear and other dues of Zila Parishad (Sr.No.-1-Gurugram) 

50. 18 53 6 of Part II (C) Appendix- Z 

Non/Short recovery & Loss of revenue of Zila Parishad, Sonipat 
2015-16 

 19th Report for the year 2023-24 Part-1 

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MUNICIPAL 
CORPORATION, FARIDABAD FOR THE YEAR 2019-20, AUDITED BY THE 
DIRECTOR, LOCAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT, HARYANA.  

(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

51. 19 01 01- Last Audit Report 

52. 19 02 2-A -Record Not put-up:- 

53. 19 03 03-Finances: (iii) Sr.No. 3,4,8 and 9) 

54. 19 04 05-Grants 

55. 19 05 06-Loans 

56. 19 06 07-Temporary Advance 

57. 19 07 08-Arrears of rent/Taxes & others 

58. 19 08 09-Cattlepound 

59. 19 09 10-Provisional Payments 

60. 19 10 12-House Tax 

61. 19 11 13-Short Recoveries/Non-recoveries and loss of Revenue (i and ii) 

62. 19 12 14-Excess/Irregular/Avoidable Payment (i, iii and ix) 

63. 19 13 17-Miscellaneaous 

 19th Report for the year 2023-24 Part-II 

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MUNICIPAL 
CORPORATION, SONIPAT FOR THE YEAR 2020-21, AUDITED BY THE 
DIRECTOR, LOCAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT, HARYANA.  

(URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT, HARYANA) 

Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

64. 19 14 01-Sr.No.-1-Last Audit Report 

65. 19 15 2-A-Record Not put-up:- 

66. 19 16 05-Grants (a and b) 
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67. 19 17 06-Loans (ii, iii and v) 

68. 19 18 07-Arrear 

69. 19 19 08-Rent 

70. 19 20 09-Temporary Advanc Points No. 1 to 70,74, 76 to 78, 80,  82 to 93, 
95 to 97, 105, 106, 110, 111, 114 and 117 to 120.  

71. 19 21 11-Short Recoveries/Non-Recoveries (i, ii, iii and vi)) 

72. 19 22 13-Provisional Payments 

73. 19 23 14-Provident Fund 

74. 19 24 15-Miscellaneous (ii, iv and ix) 

 19th Report for the year 2023-24 Part-III 

ANNUAL TECHNICAL INSPECTION REPORT ON PANCHAYATI RAJ 
INSTITUTIONS & LOCAL BODIES FOR THE YEAR 2017-2018 TO 2018-2019, 

AUDITED BY THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL  
(AUDIT), HARYANA.     

(DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT) 

 Report 
No. 

Para  
Sr.No. 

Pending Paragraphs Brief Subject 

75. 19 25 Para No.-2.1.3.1 Loss of revenue due to non-leasing of land. Sr.No. 
2-Nathushree Chopta, 3- Odan, 4- Rania, 5- Sirsa, 7- Badagudha, 
8- Babin,9- Ishmilabad, 10- Ladwa, 11- Pehova, 14- Thanesar, 
15- Matenhale, 17- Farukhnagar  

76. 19 26 Para No.-2.1.3.4 Non-utilization of land 

77. 19 27 Para No.-2.1.3.5 Recoverable lease of ponds 

78. 19 28 Para No.-2.1.3.6 Non-distribution of annuity to Gram Panchayats 
Point:-6-Farukhnagar, 9- Babain, 10- Ismilabad, 11-Ladwa, 
12- Sahabad, 13- Thanesar, 14- Pehova 

79. 19 29 Para No.-2.1.4.2 Outstanding rent of shops/Building 

Pending Point:- 1-Nissing,  2-Nilokheri, 2-(ii)Matenhel, 4-Ladwa 

80. 19 30 Para No.-2.1.5.2 Solid and Liquid Waste Management Projects. 

Pending Point: - (iii)ka (iii) (iv), 

81. 19 31 Para No.-2.1.5.3.1 Purchase of building material at higher rates. 
Point: -5-Bahadurgarh, 6-Beri, 7-Faraukhnagar, 8-Pataudi, 9-Sohna, 
10-Gurugram 

82. 19 32 Para No.-2.1.5.3.2 Extra payment of GST on purchase of building 
material at higher rates. 

Pending Point: -1-Pataudi, 2-Sohna. 
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83. 19 33 Para No.-2.1.6.2 Recoverable amount due to delay or  
non-deposition of cash in hand. g Point: -1-Jhajjar, 3-Beri, 4-
Pataudi. 

84. 19 34 Para No.-2.3.1 Purchase made on quotation basis instead of 
e-tendering. 

85. 19 35 Para No.-2.3.2 Irregular allotment of work. 

86. 19 36 Para No.-2.4 non-recovery and non-payment of Service Tax 

87. 19 37 Para No.-2.6 Utilization of Scheduled Caste Sub-plan funds in 
Villages not having a majority of Scheduled Caste population 

88. 19 38 Para No.-2.7 non-completion of dwelling units 

89. 19 39 Para No.-2.8 non-recovery of interest recoverable from Sarpanches 
due to retention of cash beyond prescribed limit 

90. 19 40 Para No.-2.9 non-completion of balances from Ex-Sarpanches 

Points: - 2-(i) Khand Sonipat, 5(ii)- Khand Ambala-II, 8-BDPO Rai, 
9(i)Khand Kharkhoda, 11-Hisar-I, 12- Hisar-II and 13(ii) Khand 
Tohana. 

91. 19 41 Para No.-2.10 Irregularities in payment. 
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